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October 28, 2016
TO: Coastal Commissioners and Interested Parties
FROM: South Coast District Staff

SUBJECT: APPEAL NO. A-5-VEN-16-0084 (1333-1335 ABBOT KINNEY) FOR THE
COMMISSION MEETING OF THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 3, 2016.

I. CHANGES TO STAFF REPORT

Commission staff recommends modifications to the staff report dated October 20, 2016. The
modifications are recommended to remove an incorrect interpretation in the staff report. Language
to be added to the findings and conditions is shown in underlined italicized bold text, and language
to be deleted is identified by strike-eut.

Page 13, paragraph 1 under Substantial Issue Analysis, shall be modified as follows:

Furthermore, in 2015, the historic resources study, entitled SurveyLA (which is used as guidance
by the City but has not been formally recognized or certified by the Commission), found that the
Abbot Kinney Boulevard Commercial Planning District “does not retain sufficient integrity or
cohesion to qualify as a historic district.” However, the survey does indicate that the building at
1331 Abbot Kinney Blvd. is a potentially significant historic resource because of its historic
context as a “rare, intact example of early commercial development located along the former
Venice Short Line, a Pacific Electric streetcar line that ran along Electric Avenue in Venice.”
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not nccessarily accurately reflect the time period in which it was constructed. Morcover, the
proposed project consists predominately of minor, interior modifications, with the only minor,
exterior modification being a new recessed ADA compliant entryway and skylights. The main
characteristic of 1920s vernacular-style commercial architecture is the large storefront windows,
which, in this case, will remain intact during this project. To preserve the historic character of the
front fagade, the applicant has indicated on the City-approved plans that the exterior work will
match the existing material. Accordingly, the building’s status as a significant architectural,
historical and cultural landmark in the Venice LUP does not prevent use of the exemption in this
Instance.


zmoreno
Typewritten Text
Click here to go to
original staff report


Addendum to Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0084
Page 2 of 2

II. PUBLIC CORRESPONDENCE

Commission staff received one (1) letter supporting the project and a finding of no substantial
issue from the representatives of Jake Malott, the project applicant.

Commission staff received one (1) letter opposing the project and a finding of no substantial
issue from the appellants, Robin Rudisill, Sue Kaplan and Lydia Ponce.
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Howard Robinson & Associates

Oct. 27, 2016

Caitlin Oshida

California Coastal Commission
South Coast Area Office

200 Oceangate, Suite 1000
Long Beach, CA 90802-4302

Re: Item Th13b, November, 2016 Commission Meeting
A-5-VEN-16-0084
1333 & 1335 Abbot Kinney Blvd, Venice, CA

Dear Caitlin,

I'm writing as the applicant representative. We agree with the staff recommendation that
the Commission find No Substantial [ssue in this matter.

The appeal is completely without merit. The proposed project consists only of interior
tenant improvements to an existing retail space and replacement of two entry doors with
new, required ADA accessible doors. There is no change-of use proposed. There is no
additional floor area proposed.

In an effort to save the Commission the wasted time of dealing with this matter, we
contacted the appellants and invited them to a meeting at the site in order to explain the
limited scope of the project. At the site meeting, it became apparent that the appellants
had assumed, incorrectly, that we were proposing substantial changes to the facade of
the building. We showed plans and project description language which clearly showed
this was not the case. We provided a copy of the plans and the building permit
application documents to the appellants. They still declined to withdraw the appeal.
Obviously, this is quite frustrating.

But most importantly, this is a tiny interior remodel project of an existing retail store. The
project easily qualifies for a Coastal Exemption and the City's exemption was properly
granted. ‘

Sincerely,
RECEIVED
Howard Robinson South Coast Region
0CT 27 2016
8758 Venice Boulevard, Suite 101, Los Angeles, CA 90034 CALIFORNIA
310-838-0180 Howard@HowardRobinson.net COASTAL COMMISSION

www.HowardRobinson.net
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October 27, 2016
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Coastal Staff & Coastal Commissioners
200 Oceangate, 10t Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802

Re. APPEAL of Coastal Exemption for:

1333-1335 Abbot Kinney Blvd (A-5-VEN-16-0084)
Hearing date: Thursday November 3, 2016
Agenda Item Th19c

Dear Coastal Staff and Honorable Commissioners,

Please note that the Staff is in error to say

RECEIVED
South Coast Region

OCT 217 2016

CALIFORNIA
COASTAL COMMISSION
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describe various situations in which permit exemptions do not apply due to the risk of adverse
environmental effects, including where an otherwise exempt development is located, for example,
on a beach or other sensitive resource area. 14 Cal. Code Regs § 13253(b). However, none of
these exceptions include situations where a project may affect a building that is designated as a
landmark.

Furthermore, in 2015, the historic resources study, entitled SurveyL A (which is used as guidance
by the City but has not been formally recogunized or certified by the Commission}, found that the
Abbot Kinney Boulevard Commercial Planning District “does not retain sufficient integrity or
cohesion to qualify as a historic district.”™ However, the survey does indicate that the building at
1331 Abbot Kinney Blvd. is a potentially significant historic resource because of its historic
context as a “rare, intact example of early commercial development located along the former
Venice Short Line, a Pacific Electric streetcar line that ran along Electric Avenue in Venice.”
The survey does indicate that “most examples from this period do not retain integrity,” which
means the building has most likely been altered overtime from its original appearance and does
not necessarily accurately reflect the time period in which it was constructed. Moreover, the
proposed project consists predominately of minor, interior modifications, with the only minor,
exterior modification being a new recessed ADA compliant entryway. The main characteristic of
1920s vernacular-style commercial architecture is the large storefront windows, which, in this
case, will remain intact during this project. To preserve the historic character of the front facade,
the applicant has indicated on the City-approved plans that the exterior work will match the
existing material. Accordingly. the building’s status as a significant architectural, historical and
cultural landmark in the Venice LUP does not prevent use of the exemption in this instance.




Primary Address: 1331 S ABBOT KINNEY BLVD

Other Address: 31327 S ABBOT KINNEY BLVD
1329 5 ABBOT KINNEY BLVD
1333 S ABBOT KINNEY BLVD
1335 S ABBOT KINNEY BIVD
Name: Bundy Building
Year built: 1923
Architectursl style: Commercial, Vernacular
Context 1:
Context: Commercial Development, 1850-1980
Sub context: No Sub-context
Theme: Streetcar Commercial Development, 1873-1534
Sub theme: No SubTheme
Property type: Commercial - Retail
Property subtype: | One-story Commercial Strip
Criteria: Af1/A&C/3/3
Status code: 35,3CS,;553 —
Reason: Lii_me, intact example of early commercial develepment located along the former Venice Short Lineja
P TSRS | Y
Pacific Electric streetrar line that ren along Electric Avenue in Venice; most examples from this period
do not retuin Integrity. o

Also, it was verified with Ken Bernstein, AICP, Manager, Office of Historic
Resources & Principal City Planner, Department of City Planning, City of
L.A., that the SurveyLA Finding for this property did indeed indicate that
this is a “rare, intact example of early commercial development” (and not
one of the examples that does not retain integrity).

Sincerely yours,

Robin Rudisill

Sue Kaplan
Lydia Ponce

Kevin Keresey




Excerpt from Certified Venice Land Use Plan (also approved by L.A. City
Ordinance and contained within the L.A. General Plan Venice Community

Plan):
Preservation of Policy 1. F. 1. Historic and Cultural Resources. The historical,
Cultural Resources architectural and cultural character of structures and landmarks in VYenice

should be identified, protected and restored where appeopriate, im
accordance: with historicali preservation guidelines.

The following builidings, streets, and trees. have been identfied through the:
coardinated efforts of surveys performed by the Venice Historicall Society,
Venice: Cammumity, State Coastal Conservancy and City of Los Angeles as
significant architectural, histoncall and cultural landmarks im the Yenice:
Coastal Zoe.

Wenice City Hall

Lighthouse Street Bridge

Eastwind Community Gardens

Crown Arms (Catamaran 5t.)

Bay Cities Lawndry

Sidewalk Café {1815)

Waldarf Hotel (1013}

St. Chardles Hatel (18058] - {5t. Marks Annex].

Abtot Kinney Boulevard hetween Wenice Boullesvard) amd Brooks
Awenue

mnaus 8

The addresses on Abbot Kinney Blvd between Venice Blvd and Brooks
Ave include 900 - 1661 Abbot Kinney Blvd.
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City of Los Angeles

Claim of Exemption to Coastal Development Permit Requirement
A-5-VEN-16-0084

1331 W Washington Partners, LLC. c/o Jake Malott

Howard Robinson

Lydia Ponce, Sue Kaplan, Robin Rudisill, and Celia Williams
1333 & 1335 Abbot Kinney Blvd., Venice, City of Los Angeles
Appeal of City of Los Angeles Local Coastal Exemption No. DIR-
2016-2937-CEX for the replacement of the existing entryway with a
recessed ADA accessible entry and an interior remodel consisting
of: (1) the construction of an interior non-loadbearing wall which
will divide the space into two individual retail spaces; (2) new
accessible ADA compliant bathrooms; (3) new interior steps with
an ADA compliant ramp; (4) a janitor’s closet; (5) new portion of

ceiling; and (6) skylights, in an existing commercial building.

No Substantial Issue

IMPORTANT NOTE: This is a substantial issue only hearing. Testimony will be taken only
on the question of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue. Generally and at the discretion
of the Chair, testimony is limited to 3 minutes total per side. Please plan your testimony
accordingly. Only the applicant, persons who opposed the application before the local
government (or their representatives), or those who, for good cause, were unable to oppose the
application before the local government, and the local government shall be qualified to testify.
Others may submit comments in writing. If the Commission determines that the appeal does
raise a substantial issue, the de novo phase of the hearing will occur at a future Commission
meeting, during which it will take public testimony.

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The staff recommends that the Commission determine that no substantial issue exists with respect to the
grounds on which Appeal A-5-VEN-16-0084 has been filed because the locally approved development
does qualify for an exemption and does not require a local coastal development permit from the City of
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Los Angeles. The City-approved plans indicate that the project includes minor building alterations, which
constitutes an “improvement” to an existing development, because less than 50 percent of the existing
commercial building will be demolished (Exhibit 4). In addition, for commercial projects, a change in use
or a change in intensity of use (which is measured by the parking demand for the building), is what often
triggers a CDP requirement. However, no change is proposed for the building’s use or intensity — the
commercial building will continue to be used as a commercial retail space, and there will be no increase or
decrease in the building’s gross square footage, and therefore no change in the amount of required off-
street parking.

Therefore, the proposed project is exempt “development” as defined in the Coastal Act and does not
require a coastal development permit. Commission Staff recommends that the Commission find that no
substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds upon which the appeal has been filed because the City
properly found that the proposed project does not require a local coastal development permit. The motion
to carry out the staff recommendation is on page 4.
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I. MOTION AND RESOLUTION

MOTION: [ move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0084 raises NO
Substantial Issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under
§ 30602 of the Coastal Act.

Staff recommends a YES vote. Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No Substantial
Issue and adoption of the following resolution and findings. If the Commission finds No
Substantial Issue, the Commission will not hear the application de novo and the local action will
become final and effective. The motion passes only by an affirmative vote of the majority of the
Commissioners present.

RESOLUTION:

The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0084 presents NO
SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under
§ 30602 of the Coastal Act regarding consistency with Section 30610 of the Coastal Act and
Sections 13252 and 13253 of the California Code of Regulations, and therefore Chapter 3 of
the Coastal Act.

II. APPELLANTS’ CONTENTIONS

On September 20, 2016, the Commission received an appeal of Local Coastal Exemption DIR-
2016-2937-CEX from Lydia Ponce, Sue Kaplan, Robin Rudisill, and Celia Williams (Exhibit 3).
The City’s Coastal Exemption approved the following: “Construct (N) interior demising wall.
Construct (N) accessible entry. Interior remodel to include: (N) accessible bathrooms, (N)
interior steps, (N) accessible ramp, (N) Janitor’s closet, portion of (N) ceiling, & (N) skylights.”
The appeal contends that, because the certified Venice Land Use Plan (LUP) identifies this
building as a “significant architectural, historical and cultural landmark”, any change to the
building represents a risk of adverse environmental effect. Also, the appellants contend that if
the addition and the exterior work identified on both pending and approved City-issued building
permits is accurate, then the project description on the claim of exemption form needs to be
changed to include this work. For the reasons stated above, the appeal contends that the City-
approved project does not qualify for an exemption and requires the review afforded through the
coastal development permit process.

III. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTION

On April 18, 2016, the City of Los Angeles, Department of City Planning issued a Coastal
Exemption (DIR 2016-1370-CEX) for a project consisting of the following at 1335 Abbot
Kinney, “(N) interior wall and raised floor for (N) electrical room, (N) exterior door at electrical
room, replace (E) exterior window, (N) accessible entry” (Exhibit 5). The City forwarded a copy
of the Coastal Exemption to the Coastal Commission’s South Coast District Office on May 2,
2016, and, at that time, Coastal Commission staff established the 20 working-day appeal period
for the local CDP action. No appeals were filed and the Coastal Exemption No. DIR-2016-1370-
CEX became final. On June 14, 2016, the City Department of Building and Safety issued
Building Permit No. 16016-30000-07076 for a “new interior wall for electrical room and new

4
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raised floor at the electrical room only, new exterior door and new window to alleyway, new
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) accessible recessed entry” at 1335 Abbot Kinney Blvd.,
under Coastal Exemption No. DIR-2016-1370-CEX.

On August 11, 2016, the City of Los Angeles, Department of City Planning issued a Coastal
Exemption (DIR 2016-2937-CEX) for a project at 1333 and 1335 Abbot Kinney Blvd. that would
consist of the following: “Construct (N) interior demising wall. Construct (N) accessible entry.
Interior remodel to include: (N) accessible bathrooms, (N) interior steps, (N) accessible ramp,
(N) Janitor’s closet, portion of (N) ceiling, & (N) skylights” (Exhibit 3). The applicant name
listed on the City’s exemption is Jake Malott. The box checked on the City’s exemption form is
“Improvements to Any Existing Structure Other Than A Single-Family Residence.”

The City forwarded a copy of the Coastal Exemption to the Coastal Commission’s South Coast
District Office on August 22, 2016, and, at that time, Coastal Commission staff established the 20
working-day appeal period for the local CDP action on DIR 2016-2937-CEX. On September 15,
2016, the City Department of Building and Safety issued Building Permit No. 16016-30000-
17394 for “interior and exterior alteration to existing retail. New electrical room at the rear
storage area and new accessible entry” for the existing structure at 1335 Abbot Kinney Blvd.
(most likely under Coastal Exemption No. DIR-2016-1370-CEX). On September 20, 2016, the
appellants submitted the appeal to the Commission’s South Coast District Office. The appeal of
the City’s action was determined to be valid because it was received prior to the expiration of the
twenty working-day period (September 21, 2016) in which any action by the City of Los Angeles
can be appealed to the Commission.

On September 21, 2016, a Notification of Appeal was sent to the Los Angeles Department of City
Planning and the applicant, notifying each party of the appeal of DIR-2016-2937-CEX, and the
decision was stayed pending Commission action on the appeal. On October 6, 2016, the Los
Angeles Department of Building and Safety issued Building Permit No. 16016-10000-18619 for
1335 Abbot Kinney for: “T.I. to (E) Retail to create new demising wall, install skylight, reframe
portion of ceiling, roof, restroom, and reconfigure (E) front entry to be ADA accessible. No
additional SQ FT.” On October 12, 2016, the applicant submitted an application for a building
alteration/repair permit from the Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety (application no.
16016-10000-24499) for 1333 Abbot Kinney for: “T.I. to (E) Retail to create new demising wall,
install skylight, reframe portion of ceiling, roof, restroom, and reconfigure (E) front entry to be
ADA accessible. No additional SQ FT.” The permit was not issued — pending the Commission’s
actions on this appeal (A-5-VEN-16-0084).

In response to the appeal, on October 13, 2016, the applicant updated the “Description of Work”
on the Application for Building Permit for both 1333 and 1335 Abbot Kinney Blvd. While the
descriptions of the proposed work is the same on both permits, “T.I. to (E) Retail to Create New
Demising Wall, install skylight, reframe portion of ceiling, roof, restroom, and reconfigure € front
entry to be ADA accessible. No Additional SQ FT,” the applicant pulled two separate permits,
one for each store, in order to have a clear permit history for each of the two individual retail
units in the building. The permits were not issued — pending the Commission’s actions on this
appeal (A-5-VEN-16-0084).

IV. APPEAL PROCEDURES

Section 30600(b) of the Coastal Act provides that prior to certification of its Local Coastal
Program (LCP), a local jurisdiction may, with respect to development within its area of
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jurisdiction in the coastal zone and consistent with the provisions of Sections 30604, 30620 and
30620.5, establish procedures for the filing, processing, review, modification, approval or denial
of a coastal development permit. Pursuant to this provision, the City of Los Angeles developed a
permit program in 1978 to exercise its option to issue local coastal development permits.
Sections 13301-13325 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations provide procedures for
issuance and appeals of locally issued coastal development permits. Section 30602 of the
Coastal Act allows any action by a local government on a coastal development permit
application evaluated under Section 30600(b) to be appealed to the Commission, and Section
30625 makes clear that claims of exemption are among the appealable actions.

After a final local action on a local coastal development permit application or a coastal
exemption, the Coastal Commission must be noticed within five days of the decision. After
receipt of a notice that contains all the required information, a twenty working-day appeal period
begins during which any person, including the applicants, the Executive Director, or any two
members of the Commission, may appeal the local decision to the Coastal Commission. [Cal.
Pub. Res. Code § 30602.] As provided under section 13318 of Title 14 of the California Code of
Regulations, the appellant must conform to the procedures for filing an appeal as required under
section 13111 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, including stating the specific
grounds for appeal and summarizing the significant question raised by the appeal.

The action currently before the Commission is to find whether there is a “substantial issue” or
“no substantial issue” raised by the appeal of the local approval of the proposed project. Sections
30621 and 30625(b)(1) of the Coastal Act require a de novo hearing of the appealed project
unless the Commission determines that no substantial issue exists with respect to the approved
project’s conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. However, the Chapter 3 policies of the
Coastal Act do not apply if the project is exempt from permitting requirements pursuant to
Section 30610 of the Coastal Act and Sections 13252 and 13253 of the California Code of
Regulations. Accordingly, for appeals of coastal exemption determinations such as this, the
Commission’s role is to determine whether there is factual and legal support for the local
government’s exemption determination. If there is no substantial issue with regard to the
propriety of the exemption determination, then there is also no substantial issue with regard to
Chapter 3 conformity because those policies do not apply to exempt development. If the
Commission decides that there is no substantial issue with the exemption determination—and
thus Chapter 3—the action of the local government becomes final.

If, however, the Commission finds that a substantial issue exists with respect to the locally-
approved project’s conformity with Section 30610 of the Coastal Act and Sections 13252 and
13253 of the California Code of Regulations, then the local coastal development permit decision
is voided and the Commission typically continues the public hearing to a later date in order to
review the claim of exemption as a de novo matter. [Cal. Pub. Res. Code §§ 30621 and 30625.]
The standard of review for the de novo portion of an appeal is the same as described above—
consistency with Chapter 3, as determined by analyzing consistency with Section 30610 of the
Coastal Act and Sections 13252 and 13253 of the California Code of Regulations. Should the
Commission deny the claim of exemption and determine that a coastal development permit is
required, then the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act are the standard of review if the applicant
applies for, and the local jurisdiction considers, the permit. [Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30625.]
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If there is no motion from the Commission to find no substantial issue, it will be presumed that
the appeal raises a substantial issue and the Commission will schedule the de novo phase of the
public hearing on the merits of the application at a subsequent Commission hearing. Sections
13110-13120 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations further explain the appeal hearing
process.

If the Commission decides to hear arguments and vote on the substantial issue question, those
who are qualified to testify at the hearing, as provided by Section 13117 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations, will have three minutes per side to address whether the appeal
raises a substantial issue. The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the
substantial issue portion of the appeal process are the applicants, persons who opposed the
application before the local government (or their representatives), or those who, for good cause,
were unable to oppose the application before the local government, and the local government.
Testimony from other persons must be submitted in writing. The Commission will then vote on
the substantial issue matter. It takes a majority of Commissioners present to find that the
grounds for the appeal raise no substantial issue.

V. SINGLE/DUAL PERMIT JURISDICTION AREAS

Section 30601 of the Coastal Act provides details regarding the geographic areas where
applicants must also obtain a coastal development permit from the Commission in addition to
obtaining a local coastal development permit from the City. These areas are considered Dual
Permit Jurisdiction areas. Coastal zone areas outside of the Dual Permit Jurisdiction areas are
considered Single Permit Jurisdiction areas. Pursuant to Section 30600(b) of the Coastal Act, the
City of Los Angeles has been granted the authority to approve or deny coastal development
permits in both jurisdictions, but all of the City’s actions are appealable to the Commission. The
proposed project site is located within the Single Permit Jurisdiction Area.

VI. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS
A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION & LOCATION

The project site is located in the North Venice community at 1333 and 1335 Abbot Kinney
Boulevard within the City of Los Angeles Single Permit Jurisdiction Area, about 0.5-mile inland
of the beach (Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 2). The structures along Abbot Kinney Blvd. between Venice
Blvd. and Brooks Ave. are identified in the Venice certified LUP as “significant architectural,
historical and cultural landmarks in the Venice Coastal Zone” (Policy L.F.1).

The lot area is 10,080 square feet (lots 9, 10, and 11) and is designated for commercial use
(Artcraft) according to the Venice certified LUP. The lot is currently developed with a one-story,
8,988 square foot commercial building constructed in 1923 fronting Abbot Kinney consisting of
approximately 8 individual retail spaces (1327 Abbot Kinney Blvd., 13272 Abbot Kinney Blvd.,
1329 Abbot Kinney Blvd., 1329%: Abbot Kinney Blvd., 1331 Abbot Kinney Blvd., 1333 Abbot
Kinney Blvd., 1335 Abbot Kinney Blvd., and 1335%: Abbot Kinney Blvd.). The retail spaces for
1333 and 1335 Abbot Kinney Blvd. encompass approximately 2,370 square feet. The scope of
work provided by the applicant on the City’s Coastal Exemption form is “Construct (N) interior
demising wall. Construct (N) accessible entry. Interior remodel to include: (N) accessible
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bathrooms, (N) interior steps, (N) accessible ramp, (N) Janitor’s closet, portion of (N) ceiling, &
(N) skylights.”

The City of Los Angeles did retain copies of plans for this project when it was deemed exempt
from permit requirements, and submitted the project plans along with the coastal exemption to the
Commission’s South Coast Office on August 22, 2016 (Exhibit 4). According to the plans
submitted by the City, the scope of work includes the replacement of the existing entryway with an
ADA accessible entry and an interior remodel consisting of: (1) the construction of an interior
non-loadbearing wall which will divide the space into two individual retail spaces; (2) new
accessible ADA compliant bathrooms; (3) new interior steps with an ADA compliant ramp; (4) a
janitor’s closet; (5) new portion of ceiling; and (6) four new skylights (Exhibit 4). No change in
building height, square footage or intensity of use of the existing structure is proposed.

B. FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED IN SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS

Section 30625(b)(1) of the Coastal Act states that the Commission shall hear an appeal of a local
government action carried out pursuant to Section 30600(b) unless it finds that no substantial
issue exists as to conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. As described above, in the case
of appeals of coastal exemptions (Section 30625(a) of the Coastal Act), this standard requires the
Commission to determine if there is factual and legal support for the local government’s decision
that the development can be authorized without a coastal development permit pursuant to Section
30610 of the Coastal Act and Sections 13252 and 13253 of the California Code of Regulations.

The term “substantial issue” is not defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing regulations.
Section 13115(b) of the Commission’s regulation simply indicates that the Commission will hear
an appeal unless it “finds that the appeal raises no significant question.” In previous decisions on
appeals, the Commission had been guided by the following factors:

1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that the
development is consistent or inconsistent with the relevant provisions of the Coastal Act;

2. The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local government;

3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision;

4. The precedential value of the local government’s decision for future interpretations of its LCP;
and,

5. Whether the appeal raises local issues, or those of regional or statewide significance.

Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may obtain
judicial review of the local government’s coastal permit decision by filing petition for a writ of
mandate pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, Section 1094.5.

Staff is recommending that the Commission find that no substantial issue exists with respect to
whether the local government action conforms to Section 30610 of the Coastal Act and Sections
13252 and 13253 of the California Code of Regulations for the reasons set forth below.
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C. SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS

The grounds for this appeal are that the project is considered a significant historic structure to the
Venice Coastal Zone and therefore any development to the structure is considered non-exempt
“development” as defined in the Coastal Act. The appellants claim that a coastal development
permit should therefore have been required because of the potential risk of adverse environmental
effect. In the case of appeals of coastal exemptions, the Commission must determine if there is
factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that the development can be
authorized without a coastal development permit pursuant to Section 30610 of the Coastal Act
and Sections 13252 and 13253 of the California Code of Regulations.

Section 30600(a) of the Coastal Act requires that anyone wishing to perform or undertake any
development within the coastal zone shall obtain a coastal development permit. Development is
broadly defined by Section 30106 of the Coastal Act, which states:

“Development” means, on land, in or under water, the placement or erection of any solid
material or structure; discharge or disposal of any dredged material or of any gaseous,
liquid, solid, or thermal waste, grading, removing, dredging, mining, or extraction of any
materials; change in the density or intensity of use of land, including, but not limited to,
subdivision pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act (commencing with Section 66410 of the
Government Code), and any other division of land, including lot splits, except where the
land division is brought about in connection with the purchase of such land by a public
agency for public recreational use; change in the intensity of use of water, or of access
thereto; construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the size of any structure,
including any facility of any private, public, or municipal utility; and the removal or
harvesting of major vegetation other than for agricultural purposes, kelp harvesting, and
timber operations which are in accordance with a timber harvesting plan submitted
pursuant to the provisions of the Z’berg-Nejedly Forest Practice Act of 1973 (commencing
with Section 45l1).

Construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the size of any structure in the coastal
zone is development that requires a coastal development permit, unless the development
qualifies as development that is authorized without a coastal development permit.

Coastal Act Section 30610 Developments authorized without permit, states:

Notwithstanding any other provision of this division, no coastal development permit shall
be required pursuant to this chapter for the following types of development and in the
following areas:

(b) Improvements to any structure other than a single-family residence or a public
works facility, provided, however, that the commission shall specify, by regulation, those
types of improvements which (1) involve a risk of adverse environmental effect,(2)
adversely affect public access, or (3) involve a change in use contrary to any policy of
this division. Any improvement so specified by the commission shall require a coastal
development permit....

(d) Repair or maintenance activities that do not result in an addition to, or enlargement
or expansion of, the object of those repair or maintenance activities, provided, however,
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that if the commission determines that certain extraordinary methods of repair and
maintenance involve a risk of substantial adverse environmental impact, it shall, by
regulation, require that a permit be obtained pursuant to this chapter.

Section 13253 Improvements to Structures, Other than Single-Family Residences and Public
Works Facilities That Require Permits, states:

(a) For purposes of Public Resources Code Section 30610(b) where there is an existing
structure, other than a single-family residence or public works facility, the following shall
be considered a part of that structure:

(1) All fixtures and other structures directly attached to the structure;

(2) Landscaping on the lot.

Additionally, the Commission typically requires fifty percent of the structure to be maintained in
order to qualify as an existing structure.

Section 13252 Repair and Maintenance Activities That Require a Permit, states:

(b) Unless destroyed by natural disaster, the replacement of 50 percent or more of a
single family residence, seawall, revetment, bluff retaining wall, breakwater, groin or any
other structure is not repair and maintenance under Section 30610(d) but instead
constitutes a replacement structure requiring a coastal development permit.

The grounds for this appeal are that the project is not exempt development as defined in the
Coastal Act and, as such, the applicant must obtain a coastal development permit for the proposed
development. The description and proposed plans of the project, which includes an interior
remodel and construction of a new ADA compliant entryway resulting in considerably less than
50 percent demolition of the existing exterior structural elements of the structure, is considered an
improvement to an existing structure, and is not a new commercial structure, based on the
applicable provisions of the Coastal Act.

Additionally, the City of Los Angeles Certified Land Use Plan (LUP) for Venice, which can be
used as guidance by the Commission, defines “remodel” as: an improvement to an existing
structure in which no more than fifty percent (50%) of the exterior walls are removed or
replaced. In past actions, the Commission found that when a “remaining wall” is used as a
measure to determine whether a development is a remodel or a new structure, the wall must
remain intact as part of the structure, and for purposes of calculating the fifty-percent guideline
should retain its siding, framing (studs), drywall/plaster, windows, and doorways. Furthermore,
the Commission found that demolition, reconstruction, or substantial redevelopment of a project
in the Venice coastal zone are not exempt under any section or provision of the Coastal Act, or
the Commission’s Regulations and require a coastal development permit. In some cases, even if
a development is a remodel under the LUP, it does not mean that it is exempt from the coastal
development permitting requirements. The LUP sets forth no policies relative to interpreting
remodels as being exempt development and therefore offers no guidance here. As such, an
exemption determination is based solely on a reading of applicable Coastal Act provisions and
associated implementing regulations. In this case, the amount of existing structure proposed to be
removed does not exceed 50 percent. Therefore, a coastal development permit is not required.

10
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In determining whether the project constitutes the replacement of 50 percent or more of the
existing structure, Commission staff analyzes the percentage of the various components of the
structure that are being replaced. A building consists of many components that can be measured,
such as: the foundation, plumbing, electrical, walls, floor, and/or roof of the structure. The
project plans must indicate the amount of demolition and augmentation that is necessary to build
the proposed remodel. If 50 percent or more of the total of these components are being replaced,
then the project would not qualify as exempt development, and must obtain a coastal development
permit pursuant to Section 30600(a) of the Coastal Act.

The proposed project does qualify for an exemption under Coastal Act Section 30610(b). Coastal
Act Section 30610(b) allows improvements to any structure other than a single-family residence
or public works facility without a coastal development permit. Improvements to buildings
typically include minor exterior projects and interior remodels, as long as 50 percent of the
existing exterior structure is not removed, replaced, or demolished.

In this case, the amount of the existing structure proposed to be removed is less than 50 percent
and therefore can be considered an improvement to an existing commercial structure that is
exempt from coastal development permit requirements. According to the plans submitted by the
City, the scope of work includes the replacement of the existing entryway with an ADA
accessible entry and an interior remodel consisting of: (1) the construction of an interior non-
loadbearing wall which will divide the space into two individual retail spaces; (2) new accessible
ADA compliant bathrooms; (3) new interior steps with an ADA compliant ramp; (4) a janitor’s
closet; (5) new portion of ceiling; and (6) four new skylights (Exhibit 4). Exterior work will be
limited to two areas: the front entryway and the roof. First, the applicant is proposing to replace
the existing front doorway with an ADA compliant entryway, thus improving public access to the
interior of the retail space. Materials used will match the existing exterior masonry work.
Second, the applicant is proposing new skylights to increase the amount of natural light within the
interior space. These will be located on the flat roof and will not be visible from the public right-
of-way. These minor projects are considered improvements to the existing structure, and
therefore do not require a coastal development permit.

Additionally, for commercial projects, a change in use or a change in intensity of use (which is
typically measured by the parking demand for the building), will trigger a CDP requirement. See
Pub. Resources Code § 30610(b), 14 Cal. Code Regs § 13253(b)(7).

The Venice certified LUP defines “change of use” as:

A change from (a) an existing residential use to a new residential use resulting in an
increase in the total number of dwelling units, or (b) an existing residential use to a
commercial or industrial use; or (c) an existing commercial use to a residential use or
industrial use; or (d) an existing industrial use to a residential use or commercial use; or
(e) an existing industrial use to a new industrial use, when an increase in the number of
trips results from the new use, as calculated by the Trip Table (See Appendix); or (f) an
existing commercial use to a new commercial use, when an increase in the number of Trips
results from the new use, as calculated by the Trip Table (See Appendix ); or when an
increase in the number of required parking spaces results, as calculated by the LUP
parking requirements contained in LUP Policies I1.A.3 and I1.4.4.
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Policy II.A 3 Parking Requirements of the Venice certified LUP states, in part:

The parking requirements outlined in the following table shall apply to all new
development, any addition and/or change of use... Extensive remodeling of an existing use
of change of use which does not conform to the parking requirements listed in the table
shall be required to provide missing numbers of parking spaces or provide an in-lieu fee
payment into the Venice Coastal Parking Impact Trust Fund for the existing deficiency...

The plans approved for coastal exemption DIR-2016-2937-CEX by the City clearly state that the
current use of the building is “mercantile” and that “no change” will be made as part of this
commercial project. This emphasizes that the existing retail commercial building will remain a
retail commercial structure, and a change of use from a retail to a residential unit, restaurant, or an
industrial use is not proposed as part of this project. Therefore, this project does not meet the
definition of “change of use” set forth in the Venice certified LUP.

Part (f) of the LUP’s definition of “change in use” also does not apply to this project because the
proposed project will not result in an increase or decrease in the square footage of the building.
As detailed in the “Parking Requirement Table” in the Venice certified LUP, general retail stores
(except as otherwise provided) require that “1 space for each 225 square feet of floor area.” This
indicates that the square footage of the building is the standard for determining the parking
demand for the structure, and the results, in this case, are directly correlated. Because the
proposed project is only for minor improvements to the building, and is neither an “extensive
remodel” nor will it change the gross square feet of the structure, the number of Trips or required
number of off-street parking spaces will also not increase or decrease. Because there is no change
in the parking demand and because the retail space will continue to be used as retail, this project
will not result in a change of use or a change in the intensity of the building, and is therefore
exempt from coastal development permit requirements.

In addition, historically, 1333 and 1335 Abbot Kinney Blvd. have operated as one large space for
a single retail tenant (no building permit or record was located that mentioned if and/or when the
two units were combined into one space). However, one of the minor interior improvements
proposed for this building is the construction of a demising (non-loadbearing) wall that will
separate 1333 and 1335 Abbot Kinney Blvd. into two separate commercial spaces. While this
does represent a change in the number of tenants occupying the space, change of intensity is
determined by the increase or decrease in the overall total square footage of the commercial
structure. In this case, the description and proposed plans of the project clearly indicate that,
although the proposed minor improvements will make it possible for two tenants to occupy the
building, the project will not result in the increase or decrease of gross square footage of the
commercial space. The two tenants will actually be splitting the approximately 2,370 square foot
space allotted to them in the 8,988 square foot commercial building into two separate spaces.
1333 Abbot Kinney Blvd. will encompass about 530 square feet of the space and 1335 Abbot
Kinney will be approximately 1,840 square feet. Overall, the proposed project, supported by the
City-approved plans, does not meet the Venice certified LUP’s definition of a change of use of an
existing structure, and is therefore exempt from coastal development permit requirements.

The appellants also assert that the project should not be exempt because it will allegedly
adversely affect a building that is designated as a “significant architectural, historical and cultural
landmark™ in the Venice LUP. This argument is without merit. The Commission’s regulations
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describe various situations in which permit exemptions do not apply due to the risk of adverse
environmental effects, including where an otherwise exempt development is located, for example,
on a beach or other sensitive resource area. 14 Cal. Code Regs § 13253(b). However, none of
these exceptions include situations where a project may affect a building that is designated as a
landmark.

Furthermore, in 2015, the historic resources study, entitled SurveyLLA (which is used as guidance
by the City but has not been formally recognized or certified by the Commission), found that the
Abbot Kinney Boulevard Commercial Planning District “does not retain sufficient integrity or
cohesion to qualify as a historic district.” However, the survey does indicate that the building at
1331 Abbot Kinney Blvd. is a potentially significant historic resource because of its historic
context as a “rare, intact example of early commercial development located along the former
Venice Short Line, a Pacific Electric streetcar line that ran along Electric Avenue in Venice.”
The survey does indicate that “most examples from this period do not retain integrity,” which
means the building has most likely been altered overtime from its original appearance and does
not necessarily accurately reflect the time period in which it was constructed. Moreover, the
proposed project consists predominately of minor, interior modifications, with the only minor,
exterior modification being a new recessed ADA compliant entryway. The main characteristic of
1920s vernacular-style commercial architecture is the large storefront windows, which, in this
case, will remain intact during this project. To preserve the historic character of the front fagade,
the applicant has indicated on the City-approved plans that the exterior work will match the
existing material. Accordingly, the building’s status as a significant architectural, historical and
cultural landmark in the Venice LUP does not prevent use of the exemption in this instance.

The City of Los Angeles has the authority to issue coastal development permits, as well as coastal
exemptions. The proposed project site is located within the Single Permit Jurisdiction Area. For
the reasons discussed in detail above, the proposed project constitutes an improvement to an
existing one-story approximately 8,988 square foot structure. The project will result in the
removal of less than 50 percent of the existing material, there will be no change in the structure’s
height or square footage, and there will be no change in the intensity of use or the existing gross
square feet of the building, all of which demonstrate that the project is exempt from permitting
requirements under the Coastal Act and the Commission’s regulations. Therefore, the proposed
project does not require a local coastal development permit from the City of Los Angeles.

Because the proposed development is exempt from coastal development permit requirements,
there is no need for the Commission to review the appellants’ concerns regarding the project’s
consistency with Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act, including its consistency with policies
protecting the character of the community. These issues would, however, be important and
relevant in a situation where the Commission found that an exemption determination raises a
substantial issue and denies the exemption in a de novo action. In such cases, the local
jurisdiction will have to review a project’s consistency with Chapter 3 policies (and/or any
relevant local coastal plan policies) if the applicant applies for a coastal development permit.

Substantial Issue Factors:

Applying the five factors listed in the prior section clarifies that the appeal raises “no substantial
issue”, and therefore, does meet the substantiality standard of Section 30625(a).
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The first factor is the degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that
the development is exempt from CDP requirements. The City used detailed plans in its
determination to issue a coastal exemption for a project with the scope of work. According to the
plans approved by the City, the scope of work includes the replacement of the existing entryway
with a new ADA compliant doorway and an interior remodel. No change in building height,
square footage, or intensity of use of the existing gross square feet is proposed. The scope of work
and accompanying demolition plans also show less than 50 percent of the existing structure being
demolished, removed, or modified — the only exterior changes are the new entryway and skylights.
Therefore, the proposed development is considered an “improvement” to an existing commercial
building. Any deviation from the approved scope of work and approved plans may void the City-
issued coastal exemption and require a coastal development permit.

The locally approved development would not result in a change of use or intensity, nor would it
involve more than 50 percent demolition of the existing structure and, therefore, the project is an
improvement to an existing structure that qualifies for a coastal development permit exemption
under section 30610 of the Coastal Act and the Commission’s regulations. Additionally, City staff
did retain copies of the plans for the proposed development and provided them to Commission
staff to review in order to determine whether the City properly determined that the proposed
development was exempt. Therefore, the Coastal Commission finds that the City does have an
adequate degree of factual or legal support for its exemption determination.

The second factor is the extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local
government. The extent and scope of the locally approved development is clear because there are
City-approved plans available to determine the scope (Exhibit 4). Based on the project
description and plans, the City was able to determine that there would be no change in the
building’s use/intensity and less than 50 percent of the existing commercial structure would be
removed during this project, which does not exceed the limitation to be eligible for a coastal
exemption. Therefore, the full extent and scope of the City-approved project was reviewed by the
City and determined to qualify for a coastal exemption.

The third factor is the significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision. However,
this factor is directly tied to the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act, which, as stated in
previous sections, are not relevant when considering appeals of coastal exemptions. Rather, in
the case of appeals of coastal exemptions, the Commission must determine if there is factual and
legal support for the local government’s decision that the development can be authorized without
a coastal development permit pursuant to Section 30610 of the Coastal Act and Sections 13252
and 13253 of the California Code of Regulations. If the Commission determines that the City
erred in their review of the coastal exemption and a coastal development permit is required, the
project will be subject to review with consistency with Chapter 3 policies (and/or any relevant
local coastal plan policies).

The fourth factor is the precedential value of the local government’s decision for future
interpretations of its LCP. The City does not currently have a certified LCP, but it does have a
certified Land Use Plan (LUP). The proposed development is consistent with Section 30610 of
the Coastal Act and Sections 13252 and 13253 of the California Code of Regulations for coastal
exemption projects. This project, as proposed, will not prejudice the ability of the City to prepare
a Local Coastal Program that is in conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.
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The final factor is whether the appeal raises local issues, or those of regional or statewide
significance. Exempting projects from the coastal development permitting process could have
negative, cumulative impacts to the coast if the City and other local governments in the coastal
zone apply their exemption authority in an improper manner. Although the City properly
reviewed this project prior to issuing a coastal exemption and properly applied the relevant
exemptions here, the City’s approval does raise potential issues of statewide significance because
the interpretation and application of Coastal Act exemptions is of statewide importance.

In conclusion, the central issue for the appeal is whether the development requires a local CDP.
Because the evidence supports exempting the proposed project from Coastal Act permitting
requirements, the Commission finds that appeal A-5-VEN-16-0084 raises no substantial issue
relative to Section 30610 of the Coastal Act and Sections 13252 and 13253 of the California
Code of Regulations. Accordingly, Coastal Exemption No. DIR-2016-2937-CEX will become
final upon the Commission’s passage of the motion that the appeal raises no substantial issue.
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Location Map: 1333-1335 Abbot Kinney Blvd., Venice
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Vicinity Map: 1333-1335 Abbot Kinney Blvd., Venice

Subject Site
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Photo of 1333-1335 Abbot Kinney Blvd., Venice

Project Site
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY £ty N e EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor
CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION e T
SOUTH COAST DISTRICT OFFICE CALFORN!
200 OCEANGATE, 10™" FLOOR COASTAL COM N’HSS:‘ON

LONG BEACH, CA 80802-4418
VOICE (582) 590-5071 FAX {562) $90.5084

APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Please Review Attached Appeal Information Sheet Prior To Completing This Form.

SECTION 1.  Appellant(s)

Name: | ydia Ponce, Sue Kaplan, Robin Rudisill, Laddie Williams—-VC-PUCC (see attached)

Mailing Address:

Venice Zip Code: 90291 Phone”  310-822-0161

SECTION 11. Decision Being Appealed

1. Name of local/port government:
Los Angeles
2. Bricf description of development being appealed:

Interior Remodel to include: (N) accessible [handicapped?] bathrooms, (N) interior steps, (N) accessible
ramp, (N) janitor’s closet, portion of (N) ceiling, & (N} skylights. ALSO, per building permits (attached)
may include exterior alterations, addition to tenant space, reframing of portion of ceiling and roof, and
work on Store Front,

3. Development's location (street address, assessor's parcel no., cross street, etc.):

1333-1335 Abbot Kinney Blvd, near California Ave, APN: 423-902-7009

4. Description of decision being appealed (check one.):

x[J  Approval: no special conditions

[0  Approval with special conditions:
0  Denial

Note:  For jurisdictions with a total LCP, denial decisions by a local government cannot be
appcaled unless the development is a major energy or public works project. Denial
decisions by port governments are not appealable.

TO BE COMPLETED BY COMMISSION:

appeaLno: - S-NEN-|(p- 0084

o Seuskh Coaad
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5. Decision being appealed was made by (check one):

x{J  Planning Director/Zoning Administrator
O  City Council/Board of Supervisors
[0  Planning Commission
O  Other
6.  Date of local government's decision: August 11. 2016 (received by LB office on August 22,

2016)

7. Local government’s file number (if any):  DIR-2016-2937-CEX

SECTION 111, ldentification of Other Interested Persons

Give the names and addresses of the following parties. (Use additional paper as necessary.)
a.  Name and mailing address of permit applicant:

Jake Malott, 11150 Olympic Blvd. #700, L.A.. CA

b. Names and mailing addresses as available of those who testified (either verbally or in writing) at
the city/county/port hearing(s). Include other parties which you know to be interested and
should receive notice of this appeal.

(1)

4)
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APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (Page 3)

SECTION 1V. Reasons Supporting This Appeal
PLEASE NOTE:

*  Appeals of local government coastal permit decisions are limited by a variety of factors and requirements of the Coastal
Act. Please review the appeal information sheet for assistance in completing this section,

*  State briefly your reasons for this appeal. Include a summary description of Local Coastal Program, Land Use Plan,
or Port Master Plan policies and requirements in which you believe the project is inconsistent and the reasons the
decision warrants a new hearing. (Use additional paper as necessary.)

*  This need not be a complete or exhaustive statement of your reasons of appeal; however, there must be sufficient
discussion for staff to determine that the appeal is allowed by law. The appellant, subsequent to filing the appeal, may
submit additional information to the staft and/or Commission to support the appeal request.

Project is on Abbot Kinney Blvd between Venice Blvd and Brooks Ave. As such, it is included in the
listing on page 11-28, Policy 1. F. 1. Historic and Cultural Resources, in the certified Venice Land Use
Plan (and L.A. General Plan), of identified significant architectural, historical and cultural landmarks in
the Venice Coastal Zone. An identified historic place or district involves a risk of adverse environmental
effect, and thus a CDP is required.

Also, if the addition and the exterior work identified on both pending and approved building permits is
accurate, the Project Description needs to be revised to include this.

See also attached.
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APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (Page 4)

SECTION V. Certification

The information and facts stated abovg are co _’ ' af mpy/our k owledg . ()

‘ 2 ’ " " 7]
S e
"A 1. 1." fl—— / /

/Figna ite of App gllant(s) gr A orlzcd gent
N “‘L
Date: September 20, 2016

Note: If signed by agent. appellant(s) must also sign below.

Section VL. Agent Authorization

[/We hereby
authonze

to act as my/our representative and to bind me/us in all matters concerning this appeal.

Signature of Appellant(s)

Date:
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caseno: DR 2016-2937-¢ex

TO: California Coastal Commission
South Coastal District
200 Oceangate, 10™ Floor
Long Beach, CA 908024302
(562) 590-5071

>
southCEIVED

A0622ms

ConsiaL coMA:}ss, »

FROM: Los Angeles Department of City Planning
Development Services Center (DSC)
201 North Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 80012

SUBJECT: COASTAL EXEMPTION—SINGLE JURISDICTION AREA ONLY

Under no circumstances shall a Coastal Exemption be issued for the following scopes of work:
» Remodels which involve the removal of 50% or more of existing exterior walis
Addition, demolition, removal or conversion of any whole residential units (unless required by LADBS)

» Projects which involve significant grading or boring in a Specia! Grading or Landslide area
 Any change of use (fo a more or less intensive use)

- SU——— e e B S SR ——
OWNER/APPLICANL36-€0 E THE-EOLEOWING "{&ype, print, or fill out on-line) .

PROJECT ADDRESS: .
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT !
ZONE: C21-0-CA COMMUNITY PLAN; VENICE '

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK; Construct (N) nterior Demising Wal

Construct (N) Acc;?iﬂzmry
Interior Remaodel tMnclude: (N) Accessible bathrooms, (N) interior steps, (N) accessible ramp
(N} Janitor's closet, Portion of (N) cefling, & (N) Skylights AR

3 B

RELATED PLAN CHECK NUMBER(s); 16016-30000-07076 -

Note: If there is related work to be pulied under a separate permit, please mclude in the above project
description. The reason for this is so Planning Staff can evaluate ‘the project as-d whole and to avoid
having to apply for another CEX for any subsequent permits related to the original scope of work.

Applicant Name: Jake Malott

Mailing Address: = 11150 Olympic Bivd #700 o

Phone Number: 513-978-6164 E-mail Address: Jake@crestrealestate.com
Signature; = / /;’1/7(\

CP-1608.3 CEX (revised 8/5/2015) 1 Page 10f2
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THES SECTION FOR OFFICE USE GNLY

This appncabon has been reviewed by the staff of the Los Angeles Depariment of City Planning in accordanoe
with the provisions of Section 3010 of the California Coastal Act. A determination has been made that a
Coastal Development Permit is not required for the preceding described project based on the fact that it does
not. (1) involve a risk of adverse environmental effect, (2) adversely affect public access, or (3) invoive a
change in use contrary to any policy of this division pursuant to Title 14 of the California Administrative Code,
and quaiifies for an exemption under one or more of the categories checked below.

This includes interior and exterior improvements,

addfbom and m whach are accussory toa smgle-famﬂy residence {e.g. garages, pools, fences, storage).
This does not include the increase or decrease in the number of residential dwelling units {including guest
houses), or retamning walls or pools that may have a potential significant impact on coastal resources (i.e.
viewable from the public right-of-way, involves a significant amount of grading or boring in Hillside, Landslide
or Special Grading areas), which may be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.

" "
mﬂm this mciudes mtenor and exteno; impmvemﬁa addﬁons and useas which are
accessory to the residential use (e.g. garages, pools, fences, storage sheds), ut does not include the
increase or decrease in the number of residential dwelling units, or retaining walls or poois that may have a
potential significant impact on coastal resources {i.e. viewable from the public right-of-way, invoives a
significant amount of grading or boring in Hillside, Landslide or Special Grading areas), which may be

reviewed on a case-by-case basis. For non-residential uses, this includes interior and exterior improvements
and building signage {excluding pole, pylon and off-site signs), but does pet inciude any addition of square

footage or change of use (to a more or less intense use).

D Repair or Maintanance. This includes replacement, repair andfor maintenance activities (i.e. re-roofing,
replacement of equipment, etc.) which do not result in any changes, eniargement or expansion.

[] Demolitions required by LADBS. This includes projects which have been issued a Nuisance and
Abatement or Order to Comply by the Department of Bullding & Safety requiring demdiition due to an unsafe

or substandard condition. Please attach the Building & Safety Notice.

This exemption in no way excuses the applicant from complying with all applicable policies, ordinances,
codes and regulations of the City of Los Angeles. This exemption shall not apply if the project is not
consistent with jocal land use regulations. If it is found that the project description is not in conformance
with the actual project to be constructed or is not in conformance with Section 30610 of the California

Coastal Act, this exemption is null and void.

*s

Michael LoGrande
Director of Planning
Issued By: .

Signature

PA

Print Name and Title v
Date: / /7
Invoice No.: 3B Receipt Number. 2342018
Afttached: '

Copy of Invoice with Receint No.
Copy of related Building & Safety Clearance Summary Worksheet(s)

2
Page 20f2

CP-1608 3 CEX (ravised 8/1/2015)
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Preservation of
Cultural Resources

decrease the rights of any owner of property under the Constitution of the
State of Califomia or the United States.

Policy I. F. 1. Historic and Cultural Resources. The historical,
architectural and cultural character of structures and landmarks in Venice
should be identified, protected and restored where appropriate, in
accordance with histonical preservation guidelines.

The following buildings, streets, and trees have been identified through the
coordinated efforts of surveys performed by the Venice Historical Society,
Venice Community, State Coastal Conservancy and City of Los Angeles as

ignificant architectural, historical and cultural Jandmarks in_th ice

Zone.

Venice City Hall

Lighthouse Street Bridge

Eastwind Community Gardens

Crown Arms (Catamaran St.)

Bay Cities Laundry

Sidewalk Café (1915)

Waldorf Hotel (1913)

St. Charles Hotel (1905) - (St. Marks Annex).

Abbot Kinney Boulevard between Venice Boulevard and Brooks
Avenue

Old Venice Jail

Breakwater (1905)

Brick Street - 18th Street

B4-72 Market Street (1913-14)

Canals Bridges

Oid Venice Library

The Windward area, including the Windward Colonnades,
Windward Apartments (1906), 52 Windward Avenue and 80
Windward Avenue (constructed in 1905 and housed the Venice
First National Bank).

Walk streets {as shown in the LUP on Exhibit 19, Pedestrian

Access and Bicycle Trails).

Policy 1. F. 2. Reuse and Renovation of Historic Structures. Wherever
possible, the adaptive reuse and renovation of existing historic structures
shali be encouraged 50 as to preserve the harmony and integrity of historic
buildings identified in this LUP. This means:

a.

Renovating building facades to refiect their historic character as
closely as possible, and discouraging alterations to create an
appearance inconsistent with the actual character of the buildings.

Protecting rather than demolishing historic or culturally significant
properties by finding compatible uses which may be housed in them
that require a minimum alteration to the historic character of the
structure and its environment.

11-28
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Expand Closed 1335 S ABBOT KINNEY BLVD 90291

Application/Permit
#

16016-30000-07076

16016-30000-17394

16016-10000-18619

PC/lob #

B16WL01606

B16WL03862

B16LA12072

i
|

| Type

i

Bldg-Alter/Repair

Bldg-Alter/Repair

Bldg-Alter/Repair

Issued
6/14/2016

Issued
g9/15/2016

Reviewed by
Supervisor
9/8/2016

10 13

Work Description

NEW INTERIOR WALL FOR
ELECTRICAL ROOM AND NEW
RAISED FLOOR AT THE
ELECTRICAL ROOM ONLY, NEW
EXTERIOR DOOR AND NEW
WINDOW TO ALLEYWAY, NEW
ADA ACCESSIBLE RECESSED
ENTRY.

INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR
ALTERATION TO EXISTING
RETAIL. NEW ELECTRICAL
ROOM AT THE REAR STORAGE
AREA, AND NEW ACCESSIBLE
ENTRY.

T.I. TO (E) RETAIL TO CREATE
ADDITION TENANT SPACE.
CONSTRUCT NEW DEMISING
WALL, INSTALL NEW SKYLIGHT,
REFRAME PORTION OF THE
CEILING AND ROOF AND
RESTROOM, STORE FRONT
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11 13

Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety

Certificate Information: 1335 S ABBOT KINNEY BLVD 90291

Appilication / Pemnit
Pian Checdk f Job No.
Group

Type

Saub-Type

Primary Use

Work Descrigtion
Pesmit Issued

issuing Oice
Cunrent Status

16016-30000-17394

B16WL03862

Building

Bidg-Atter/Repair

Commercial

{16) Retail

INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR ALTERATION TO EXISTING RETAIL. NEW ELECTRICAL ROOM AT THE
REAR smﬁtﬁ?ﬁﬁaﬁﬁzssuaw ENTRY,
issued on 9/15/2016

West Los Angeles

Issued on 915/2016

Permit Application Status History

Submitted W2H2016 APPLICANT
Assigned 1o Plan Check Engineer Lz e TARIK SAOUD
Corrections Issued H2I2006 TARIK SACUD
Applicant roturned 1o address corrections B/3/2016 SERGHD SILVA
Plan Check Approved 8/4/2016 DIEGO BAUTISTA
tysued BAS2016 LADBS
. L Ao
Permit Application Clearance Information ‘,’ , I "m
Coastal Zone ( Cleared 8/2/2016 JOHN DACEY PWM
Specific Plan Cleared 8/2/2016 COLLINS ALLAN
Specific Plan Cleared 821200 JULIET OH
Specilic Plan Cleared B/3/20% COLLINS ALLAN
Contact Information
Architect Thoeny. Bret Felix; Lic. No.; C21047 43 HALDEMAN ROAD  SANTA MONICA, CA 90402
Controctor Hasenberg Construction Ing; Lic. No.: 567891-B 6466 WEST B2ND STREET  LOS ANGELES. CA 90045
Engincer Polon, Gordon Lecnard; Lic. No.: C28564 709 WTH STREET  SANTA MONICA, CA 90402
Inspector Information
JASON MARKOWSK], (31)) 914-3980 Office Mours: 7:00-8:00 AM MON-FRI

Pending Inspections

Inspection Request History

No Data Availabie.
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12 13

Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety

Certificate information; 1335 $ ABBOT KINNEY BLVD 90291

Application ! Penmit
Plan Check / Job No.
Group

Type

Sub-Type

Primary Use

Woark Description

Permit ksued
Cunvent Status

16016-10000-18619

BIGLAI2072

Building

Bldg-Alter/Repair

Commercial

{16} Retall

T.I. TO (E) RETAIL TO CREAT] [TION TENANT SPACE. CONSTRUCT NEW DEMISING WALL,
INSTALL NEW SKYLIGHT, REFRAME PORTION OF THE CEILING AND ROOF AND RESTROOM,
STORE FRONT T

No

Reviewed by Supervisor on 9/8/2016

Permit Application Status History

Submitted 8/9/2016 APPLICANT
Disabled Access Plans Picked Up 8122016 APPLICANT
Assigned to Plan Cheek Engineer 8/2572016 HERNAN ARREOLA
Correcuons Issued 9/8/2016 HERNAN ARREOLA
Reviewed by Supervisor 9872016 CHAD DOt
Building Plans Picked Up 9812016 APPLICANT
Permit Application Clearance Information
DAS Clearance Not Cleared 8112016 HAYATO TSUCHIYA
Miscellanecus Not Cleared 91212016 HERNAN ARREOLA
Coastal Zone Not Cleared 9/6/2016 HERNAN ARREOLA
Comm Cor/Mini-Mali Not Cleared 9/6/2016 HERNAN ARREOLA
Specific Plan Mot Cleared 9/6/2016 HERNAN ARREOLA

Contact Information

No Data Available.

Inspector Information

No Data Availtable.

Pending Inspections

No Data Avallable.
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Posner, Chuck@Coastal

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Sue Kaplan <walkstreetsassn@gmail.com>

Tuesday, September 20, 2016 4:58 PM

Posner, Chuck@Coastal; Henry, Teresa@Coastal; Hudson, Steve@Coastal
Appeal for 1333-1335 Abbot Kinney Bivd
1333-1335_Abbot_Kinney_CEX_appeal_September20,2016.pdf

Please accept this appeal in the Venice area.

Thank you,

Sue Kaplan
310.822.0161

13 13
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(b) GUIDE RAIL

{c] WHEEL GUIDE

{c) WHEEL GUIDE DETAIL

STAIRWAYS ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COMPLY WITH 2013 C B.C. SECTION
118-504

1. OPEN RISERS ARE NOT PERMITTED.

2. TREADS SHALL BE SLIP RESISTANT, HAVE SMOOTH, ROUNDED, OR CHAMFERED
EXPOSED, AND NO ABRUPT EDGES AT THE NOSING {LOWER FRONT EDGES).

3. NOSING SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 1 ¥/Z° PAST THE FACE OF THE RISER
BELOW.

4. STRIPING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED: THE UPPER APPRUACH AND THE
LOWER TREAD OF EACH STAIR SHALL BE MARKED 8Y A STRIP OF CLEARLY
CONTRASTING COLOR 2 TO 4* WIDE PLACED PARALLEL TO, AND NOT MORE
‘THAN 1* FROM, THE NOSE OF THE STEP OR UPPER APPROACH. THE STRIP
SHALL EXTEND THE FLRL WIOTH OF THE STEP OR UPPER APPROACH AND SHALL
BE OF A MATERIAL THAT 1S AT LEAST AS SUP RESISTANT AS THE OTHER
TREADS OF THE STAIRS. A PAINTED STRIPE SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE, EXTERIOR
STAIRS SHALL HAVE THE UPPER APPROACH AND ALL TREADS MARKED BY A
STRIPE PROVIDING CLEAR VISUAL CONTRAST,

5. STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE HANORAILS ON EACH SIDE. INTERMEDIATE HANDRAILS
SHALL BE LOCATED EQUIDISTANT FROM THE SIDES OF THE STAIRWAY AND
COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 10129,

VISUALLY IMPAIRED ~——

WARNING STRIPING
PERNOTE #4 ;
) §~x¢
A2
ROUNDED OR ¥
NOSING, TYP. — 30" MAX 30° MAX
_ A .
SoLID :
RISER, 74(_—
TYPICAL -1:1/4° MAX 114" MAX
(a) (] ©
112 BEVEL

( ~ 1z RADIUS (———_

(a) ROUNDED NOSING {s) BEVELED NOSING

ACCESSIBLE RAMP & STAIRS /"™

NOT 7O SCALE \8/ J

|

CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION
410814
PERMETER
114°TO 11

STAIR HANDRAIL REQUIREMENTS: HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITHIN THE FILL
LENGTH OF EACH STAIR FLIGHT ANTI SHALL BE INSTALLED $O THAT THE TOP OF THE GRIPPING
SURFACE 1S 34-38 (NCHES ADOVE THE NOSING OF THE TREACS, SHALL EXTEND
AT LEAST 12 INCHES BEYOND THE TOP NOSING AND 12 INCHES PLUS THE TREAD DEPTH
BEVONI THE BOTTOM NOSING, ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED OR SHALL TERMINATE IN POSTS.
WHERE THE EXTENSION OF THE MANDRAIL WOULD CREATE A HAZARD, THE EXTENSION IS
REQ'D TO B& MADE AT RIGHT ANGLES ON THE FAGE OF THE RETURNING WALL, WHERE THE
STAIRS ARE CONTINUOUS FROM LANDING TO LANDING, THE INNER RAL IS REG'D TO BE
GONTUGUS AND IS HOT TO EXTEND 12 INCHES OUY ONTO THE LANDING. CIRGULAR
NOT LESS THAN 1-1/4 INCH, NOR MORE THAN 2 WNCHES IN
WHERE

CORNERS.
HANDRAILS PROJECT FROM A WALL, A MIN. 1.1/2" SPACE 1S REQUIRED BETWEEN THE RAIL &
THE WALL. NON-CIRCULAR HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER DIMENSION OF BETWEEN 4-8
114° AND A MAXGMUM CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION OF 2 114",

I
N LANDING
4‘ qimulu
51 r RETE .
| DOWN j
it
INNER
HANDRAIL-
DOWN DOWN
o 3 1%
1 :
LANDING LANDING
L

NOTE: INNER HANDIRAIL AT
LANDINGS OF STAIRS THAT DOUBLE

X = EXTENSION OF HANDRASL SHALL
BE EQUAL TO THE TREAD DEPTH PLUS

BACK OR IMMEDIATELY TURN SHALL 12 INGHES MININUM
BE CONTINUOUS AND SHALL NOT
EXTEND INTQ LANDING OR
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL
H suarprast
o MAY BE
T LANDING qr LANDING REQUIRED
x| < 51
-
1 £13
cown f| [F—— INNER DOWN SOWN
GUARDRAIL DOWN_ [} [ HANDRAIL.
MAY 8E v
REQUIRED p
— i
Ha
L LANDING
T -

——-ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL— J }-7:,_;-,

ACCESSIBLE STAIR HANDRAILS /

NOT TO SCALE k

HINGE APFROACH ERONT APPROACH LATCH APPROACH
_DIRECTH APPROACH ~ e
¥ i DIRECTION OF
P, A L e exeror APPROACH
z E4 : /] e MNATWNIEROR  Z
5 DOORS =
DIRECTION H B 3
oF w A wd
APPROACH Il b MIN. CLR, Z g
A LE, - EE
— C o il A -
égé [ eusH SiDE 7 6% §g -
OIRECTION PUSH SIDE 2 X z i ohed 35 ks
oF H 39= H | £d § g €8 MIN.
APPROACH [ QI £ w " |omecrionoF
4T MIN. 3 g§ 2 ¥ gfec< 3 Ny PUSHSIDE el sppOACH
NG po RN L1t =
DIRECTION OF ,‘f LN o e e
APPROACH '2"

THE FLOOR ON EACH SIDE OF A DOCRWAY IS REQUIRED TO BE LEVEL AND CLEAR FOR A MINIMUM OEPTH OF 80° ON THE SWING SIDE, MEASURED AT RIGHT
ANGLES TO THE OFENING, AND FOR 48" ON THE SIDE AWAY FROM THE DOOR. ON THE SWING SIDE OF THE DOOR, THE LEVEL AND CLEAR AREA IS REQUIRED
TO EXTEND FOR 24" ON THE STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR FOR EXTERIOR DOCR, AND TO EXTEND FOR 18" FOR INTERIOR DOORS. A LEVEL AREA IS DEFINED AS
A SURFACE WHICH DOES NOT SLOPE MORE THAN 1/4° IN 1 FOOT IN ANY DIRECTION.

ELEVATORS:

PASSENGER ELEVATORS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. ELEVATORS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE
SHALL BE DESIGNATED AND CONSTRUCTED TO COMPLY WITH 2013 CBC SECTION 11B-407.

== CALL BUTTON
—FLOORLAKDNG ON BOTH SIDES
OF DOOR JAMB, LETTERIN!
SHALL BE 2" HICH u 4
RALL LANTERN F
CONTROL PANEL 3
SEEBELOW —— § 121 R
M 3 % £
R S
g ¢ ... 554
o N TS _/’ = |3
Sl 12 g wlly 8
4 % \ L
i ; e
PR £
e io el §§_
ITE: = .
Browcon  To SRSdIR
ACTIVATED IF AN QBJECT é s0O 8 Q4
PASSES THROUGH EITHER g
LINE A OR LINE B LINEA Y ') omm
AND LINE B REPRESENT ye OPEN CLOSE
femioh, 8 - |15« S
DEVICENOT REQURNG W (E| i STo?
CONTACT. < { 5
E Z| 3|ELEvaTOR CONTROL PANEL
L
— SEMN, o STMN
[ I
1 1 —
e
k3 {5 3

SIDE OPENING DOOR

)
CENTER OPENING DOOR

CAR CONTROLS

gchgLECO‘;JON 11B-407.4.5 - IDENTIFICATION FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED SHALL BE

LOWS:

¢ PASSENGER ELEVATOR CONTROLS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 34
INCHES AND SHALL BE RAISED 1/8 INCH PLUS OR MINUS 1732 ABOVE THE
SURROUNDING SURFACE.

+ CONTROL BUTTONS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED, SHALL HAVE SQUARE SHOULDERS
AND SHALL BE ACTIVATED BY A MECHANICAL MOTION THAY IS DETECTABLE,

*  ALL CONTROL BUTTQNS SHALL BE DES!GNATEO BY A 58 INCH MINIMLIM RAISED
CHARACTERS AND STANDARD RAISED SYMBOL THAT CONFORM 'O CBG
SECTION 118—407 52 IMMEDIATELY TO THE LEFT OF THE CONTROL BUTTON.
CONTRACTED (GRADE 2) BRAILLE THAT CONFORM WITH CBC SECTION 1147B.5.6
SHALL BE LOCATED IMMEDIATELY BELOW THE CHARACTER, OR A

g
aes
g
5
:
§
e
TH
g

SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO "DOOR OPEN", "DOOR CLOSED",
“ALARM BELL", "EMERGENCY STOP*, AND "TELEPHONES". THE CALL BUTTON FOR
THE MAIN ENTRY FLOOR SHALL BE DESIGNATED BY A RAISED STAR AT THE LEFT
OF THE FLOOR DESIGNATION.

CBC SECTION 11B-407.2 - PASSENGER ELEVATOR LANDING JAMBS ON ALL
ELEVAYOR FLOORS SHALL HAVE THE NUMBER OF THE FLOOR ON WHICH TRE JAMB
IS LOCATED DESIGNATED BY RAISED CHARACTERS THAT ARE ARE A MINIMUM OF 2
INCHES IN HEIGHY AND TO CBC SECTION 118-407.2.3.1 LOCATED 60
INCHES ON CENTER ABOVE THE FLOOR ON THE JAMB PANELS ON 8OTH SIDES OF
THE DOOR SO THAT THEY ARE VISIBLE FROM WITHIN THE ELEVATOR. ON THE MAIN
ENTRY LEVEL, A RAISED FIVE-POINTED STAR SHALL BE PLACED TO THE LEFT OF
THE RAISED CHARACTER. THE OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF THE STAR SHALL BE 2
§NCHES AND ALL POINTS SHALL BE OF EQUAL LENGTH. RAISED CHN'IACTER,
INCLUDING THE STAR, SHALL BE WHITE ON BLACK

{GRADE 2} BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH CHC SECTION 118 703.3 mL BE PMCED
BELOW THE CORRESPONDING RAISED CHARACTERS AND THE STAR. THE BRAILLE
TRANSLATION FOR THE STAR SHALL BE "MAIN'.

ACCESSIBLE ELEVATOR DETAILS f

NOT TO SCALE
— COMPRESSED CARPET 14"
MAX BELOW THRESHOLD
‘—m FINISHFLOOREVEN - - -~
THRESHOLD
hY
_\] = 1:2 MAX GRAQIENT

NEW BUILDING AND FACILITIES INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR THRESHOLDS WILL BE
REQUIRED TO BE NO HIGHER THAN 112 INCH ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR LEVELS,
EACH EXPOSED EDGE OF THRESHOLDS IS REQUIRED TO BE BEVELED OR SLOPED
AT AN ANGLE HOT 10 EXCEED 45 DEGREES S0 THAT NQ VERFICAL CHANGE OF
CLEVATION EXCEEDS 1/4 INCH.

. ACCESSIBLE THRESHOLD D A||_ ('4\
i

SYMBOL SHALL BE DISPLAYED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2013 CBC 11B-219 & 11B-703.7.24

REFER TO SHEET 72.3 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

INTERNAT'L SYMBOL OF ACCESS FOR HEARING LOSS

NOT TO SCALE \3

REFER TO SHEET T2.3 FOR MORE INFORMATION REGARDING
ACCESSIBLE PARKING STANDARDS & REQUIREMENTS.

ACCESSIBLE AISLE--~— - CURS RAMP REQD WHEN ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE IS AT DIFFERENT LEVEL
ACCESSIBLE PARKING PARKING ELEAVTION
B
<22 ACCESSIBLE ROUTE £>
- .
¥ NOTE; ACCESSIBLE
- N
1 i i ’l AN PARKING SPACE(S) &
ACCESS AISLE NOT TO
[ EXCED 2% SLOPE IN
L, e | By
p ) NOTE: 58" MIN, VERTICAL
SECURED N EEC.,I“AE" % GLEARANCE REQUIRED AT
LE
] I —" cwibesE or || PARKING SPACES & ALONG
3 STRIPING 2 WHITE DIAGONAL AT LEAST ONE VENICLE
@ B i piA ACCESS ROUTE FROM SIE
ENTRANCE(S) & EXIT(S)
& WIDE BLUE —{~ .
BORDER | 12 HIGH WHITE -— 4 WiDE WHITE
PAINTED LETTERS STRIPING
/ *NOTE: WHERE ACCESS
| (%\\’ NO l (i% AISLE 5 56° W, VAN
HE STALLIS ALLOWED TO
‘ L PARKING \ \ BE 108" WIDE
rd H
T - PAINTED ACCESSIBLE

17 MINS | sMne | 9 MM | SYMBOL (36%36" MIN)

ACCESSIBLE PARKING DETAILS O

NOT TO SCALE

EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF AKEY
QR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT,

ACGEPTABLE QOOR HARDWARE MOUNTI HEIGHY: BETWEEN 30" TO 44" FROM

' BAR TO FINISH FLOOR.

COOR SIZE: EVERY REQUIRED EXIT DOORWAY SHALL BE OF A SIZE AS TQ PERMIT
THE INSTALLATION OF ADODR NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET N WIDTH AND NOT LESS
THAN & FEET 8 INCHES IN HEIGHT. WHEN INSTALLED IN £IT DOORWAYS, EXIT
DOORS SIHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPENING AT LEAST 90 DEGREES AND SHALL BE SO
MOUNTED THAT THE CLEAR WIDTH OF EXIT WAY IS NOT LESS THAN 32 INCHES. IN
COMPUTING THE EX(T WIOTH REQUIRED BY SURBSECTION THF NET DIMENSION OF
YHE EXIT WAY SHALL BE USED.

VAITH THE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90° £ROM ITS CLOSED POSITION

PAIR OF DOORS. WHERE A PAIR OF DOORS IS UTRIZED AT LEAST ONE OF THE

DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR UNOBSTRUGTED OPENING WIOTH OF 32 INCHES
WITH THE LEAF POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 80" FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION.

CONSTRUCTION, THE BOTTOM 10 INCHES OF ALL DOORWAYS EXCEFT AUTOMATIC
AND SLIDING DOGRS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW
THE DOCR TO BE OPENEQ BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A
TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION. WHERE NARROW FRAMF NOORS ARE USED, A 10
INCH HIGH SMOQTH PANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SIiOE OF THE DOOR,
WHICH WILL ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST
WITHOUT CREATING A YRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS.

ACCESSIBLE DOOR HARDW.

OF ANYWOR,

2
3

THEJBUTE

THESE DAAINGS.
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BOTO DESIGN ARCHITECTS, INC.
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FAX 310 453 6640
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SIGNS RELATED 1O TOILETS AND DATHING FACRITIES
T ENTRANCES LEADIN

2.

INSTALLATION
3 SYMBOLS SHALL COMPLV W«TH THE FOLLOWI

BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE DENTIFIED BY A GEOMETRi
BATHING ROOM GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS. WHI
COMPLY V!géz 1 13-&03 TDN.ET AND BATHING RO(N.S DhREC

SHALL COMPLY WITH HB 7I)J 5 VOSUAL C){ARACT RS AND
ACCESSIBIITY COMPLYING WiTH 11B-703.] 7.2.! ISA. WHERE E’US(T)I.NG TOLE

ILET ROOMS
SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL

UNLESS ALL TOILET ROOMS AND BATHING FACILITIES COMPLY WITH 118-60. ILEY AND BATHING ROOMS,
EXISTING BULDINGS THAT HAVE BEEN REMODELED TO PROVIDE SPECIFICT()\[E ING
ROOMS FOR PUBLIC USE THAT COW’LY WIFH THESE BUILDING STAN! WVE LOCATION OF

RECTIONS TO THESE ROOMS POSTED IN OR NEAR THE BUILDING LOBBY O
COMPLYING WITH 118-7C3.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS, INCLUDING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSB!LITVCDMP‘:%NGMTH 11B-] ?0312 1 ISA [(:BC 118-216.8]

2.1,

23

32

8.

34,

G 10 TOILET RGOMS AND HING ROUMS COMPLYING WiTH 11B-603 TOILET AND
YMBOL COMPLY!NG wm-c 118-702.7.2.6 TOLET AND
ERE EXISTING TOLET ROOMS R DQ NOY
TIONAL SlGN: 1NDIUC”NG 3 NE LOCATION OF THE
M WITHIN THE PROVIDED. SI
SHALL INCLUDE THE INTERNA'Y NNINZYMBOL OF
ROOI

ERMITTED Ti E EXCEPT| .
OR BATHING. FACILITIES DOMPLYINOWITH 1 18-503 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS
OL OF ACCESSBILITY COMPLYING WITH 118-703.7.2.1 ISA

PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE A FIELB NEIGHT OF ! INCHES MINIMUM, CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL
NOT BE LOCATED IN THE PICTOGRAM FIELD. {CBC 118-703.6,1)
PICTOGRAMS AND THEIR FIELD SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. PICTOGRAMS SHALL CONTRAST WITH
THEIR FIELD WITH EITHER A LIGHT PICTOGRAM ON A DARK FIELD CR A DARK PICTOGRAM ON A LIGHT
FIELD. [CBC 11B-703.6.2]
PICTOGRAMS BHALL HAVE TEXT DESCRIPTORS LOCATED DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM FIELD. TEXT
DESCRIPTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH 118-703.2 RAISED CHARACTERS, 11B-703.3 BRAILLE AND 11B-703.4
INSTALI.M'ICN HEIGHT AND LOCATION. [CBC 11B-703.8.3)

AMJLDCAT!CIN OF PICTOGRAM SIGNS SHALL BE PER CBC 118-703.4.1.

DOORWAYS LEADING TO TOILET ROOMS AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A GEOMETRIC
SYMBEOL COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.7.2.8 TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS. THE
SYMBOL SHALL BE MOUNTED AT 58 INCHES MINIMUM AND 80 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
OR GROUND SURFACE MEASURED FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE SYMBOL. WHERE A DCOR 1S
PROVIDED THE SYMBOL SHALL BE MOUNTED WITHIN 1 INCH OF THE VERTICAL CENTERLINE OF THE
DOOR. [CBC 118-703.7.2.6 (SEE EXCEPTH

MEN'S TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES SHALL BE (DENTIFIED BY AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE, % INCH
THICK WITH EDGES 12 INCHES LONG AND A VERTEX POINTING UPWARD. THE TRIANGLE SYMBEOL SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THE DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A 1 IGHT
BACKGROUND. {CBC 11B-703.7.2.6.1]

WOMEN'S TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES SHALL BE {DENTIFIED 8Y A CIRCLE, ¥ INCH THICK AND 12
INCHES IN DIAMETER. THE CIRCLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WiTH THE DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK
BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. [CBC 11B-703.7.26.2)

UNI!SEX TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTFIED BY A CIRCLE, % INCH THICK AND 12
INCHES IN DIAMETER WITH A ¥ INCH THICK TRIANGLE WITH A VERTEX POINYING UPWARD
SUPERIMPOSED ON THE CIRCLE AND WITHIN THE 12-INCH DIAMETER. THE TRIANGLE SYMBOL SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THE GIRCLE SYMBOL, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT
BACKGROUND. THE CIRCLE SYNBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK
BACKGRQUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. |CBC 118-703.7.2.6.3}

»
[A) WOMEN'S RESTROCM SIGN: PROVIDE PLASTIC SIGN
12°2 GIRCLE, 114" THICK, BLUE COLOR WITH 6° HiGH

A WHITE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.

CENTER ON DOOR AT 48" - 60" ABOVE FINISH FLOCR OR

GRGUND SURFAGE, ATTACH WITH DOUBLE SIDED TAPE

B} MEN'S RESTROOM SIGN; PROVIDE PLASTIC SIGN 12°
HIGH EQUIt ATERAL TRIANGLE. 114" THICK, BLUE COLOR
WITH 87 HIGH WHITE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY. CENTER ON DOOR AT 48" - 60° ABOVE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, ATTACH WITH
DOUBLE SIDED TAPE.

N RES’ OR SHOWER; PROVIDE PLASTIC
SIGN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE, 1/4" THICK, BLUE COLOR
BYMBOL OF Y

WITH WHITE AL

SUPERIMPOSED ON AND WITHIN A CIRCLE 174" THICK

AND 1Z'3, BLUE COLOR. CENTER ON DOOR AT 48° - 80"

ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFAGE, ATTACH
E SIDED TAPE.

D) DEECRIPTIVE SIGN {MEN OR WOMEN OR UNISEX}.
PROVIDE ON WALL ADVACENT TO LATCH SIDE OF DOOR
(ON RIGHT SIDE WALL OF DOUBLE DDORS) AY 48780
ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE AND 2* (3"
MAX.) OFF LATCH SIDE OF DOOR FRAME. MOUNT WITH
SCREWS AND

PICTOGRAM

RAISEDLETTER RISTICS: 5/8° HIGH, RAISED
1732, SANS SERIF, UPFER CASE, NON GLARE, LIGHT
LETTERS ON DARK BACKGROUND. {U.O.N.)

BRAILLE: CALIFORNIA GRADE Il, DOTS= 110" O.C. IN EACH
CELL WITH 2/10" SPACE BETWEEN CELLS, RAISED 1/40°,

{F ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THIS DETAIL AND THE APPLICABLE SECTION(S) OF CODE ARISE -
THE CODE SHALL GOVERN.

ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM SIGNAGE
S STROOM SIG l m‘@

DR!NKING FOUNTAINS
~ WO FEWER |

= o

TWO DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED. WHEN PROVIDED, ONE DRINKING
FOUNTAIN SHALL COMPLY WITH 118-602.1 THROUGH 11B-602.6, 11B 502,86 AND {18 602, 9 AND ONE
EH%¥G FOUNTAIN SHALE COMPLY WITH 11B-602.7 AND 11B-602 8. [CBC 118-211.2 (SEE

X!

WHERE MORE THAN THE MINRILM NUMBER OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS SPECIFIED IN 118-211.2 ARE
PROVIDED, 50 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS PROVIDED SHALL
COMPLY WITH 11B-602.1 THROUGH 118-502.6, 41B-602.8, 118-602 8 AND 11B-602.8 AND 50 PERCENT
OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF DRINKING FOUNTA"JS PROVIDED SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-802.7 AND

BrBOZQ GBC 118-211.3 (SEE EXCEPTION)}

ING FOUNTAINS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-307 PROTRUDING OBJECTS AND 11B-602
GENERAL RE ‘QUEEM!:NTS [CBC 118-80:
UNITS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR F1.OOR OR mﬂuND SPACE COMPLYING W(TH SECTION 11B-305 CLEAR
FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH AND CENTERED ON THE UNIT,
KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-308 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANGE SHALL
BE PROVIOED. [CBC 118-802.2)
WHERE DRINKING FOUNTAINS ARE USED BY CHILDREN, A PARALLEL APPROACH COMPLYING WITH
SECTION 11B-30S CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES SHALL BE PERMITTED AT UNITS WHERE
THE SPOUT IS 30 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AND IS 3% MAXIMUM
FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE UNIT, INCLUDING BUMPERS. [CBC 11B-602.2 (SEE EXCEPTION)]
frotneumsswaeasmms MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. [CBC

THE SPO\,JT SHALL BE LOCATED 15 INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE VERTICAL SUPPCIRT AND 5 INCHES

’d

R
MEASURED KOR!?OWALLY RELATIVE TO THE FRONT FACE OF THE UNIT. WHERE SPOUTS ARE
LOCATER LESS THAN 3 INCHES FROM THE FRWT OF THE UNﬂ' THE ANGLEOF TNE WATER STREAM

SHALL BE 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM. WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED BETWEEN 3 S AND 5
MAXIMUM fROMTH r&%’ﬂ‘{‘g:o‘mg] UK, THEANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM BHALLBE 15

SPOUT QUTLETS OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING PERSONS SHALL HE 38 INCHES MINIMUM
AND 43 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. [CBC 118-802.

WALL AND POST-IOUNTED CANTILEVERED DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL BE 18 INCHES MINIMUM
AND 18 INCHES MAXIMUM tN DEPTH. {CBC 118-602 8]

. ALL DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL EITHER BE LOCATED COMPLETELY WITHIN ALCOVES. POSI'IIONED
COMPLETELY BETWEEN WING WALLS, OR OTHERWISE POSITIONED SO AS NOT TO ENCROACH IN
PEDESTRIAN WAYS, THE PROTECTED AﬂEA WITHIN SUCH A DRINKING FUUNTAIN !S LOCATED SHALL
BE 32 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM AND 18 INGHES DEEP MINIMUM, AND SHALL COMPL) ECTION
11B-305.7 MANEUVERING CLEARANCE. WHEN USED, WING WALLS OR BARRI MLL OTECT
HORIZONTALLY AT LEAST AS FAR AS THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN AMJ 10 WlTHlN 8 INCHES
VERTICALLY FROM THE FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. [CBC 118-602.9)

18-10°

18

PROVIDE 36" HIGH MAX.
PROTECTION WING WALL
OR RAILING, BOTH SIDES

PLAN VIEW

IF ANY DISCREPANGIES BETWEEN THES DETAIL AND THE APPLICABLE SECTION(S) OF CODE ARISE -
THE CODE SHALL GOVERN.

ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN

=10

- — - - WALL CONSTRUCTION OR
/ TOREY PARTITION, PERPLAN

STEEL STUD BACKING PLATE @ FRAMED WALL;
AT PARTITION, PROVIOE MANUFACTURER'S
BACKING

IAIRERERIEN

CERAMIC TILE, OR OTHER FINISH, PER PLAN

-~ {3) STAINLESS STEEL SCREWS OR OTHER
APPROVED FASTENER BY GRAB BAR MFR

1 1/2* MAX DIAMETER GRAB BAR,
STAINLESS STEEL (UN.O)

~~-—FLANGED ESCUTCHEON PER MFR,
STAINLESS STEEL (UN.O.)

NOTE: THE DVERALL GRAR BAR CONSTRUCTION SRALL BE
DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND A VERTICAL OR
HORIZONTAL FORCE OF 250 POUNDS AT ANY POINT
ON THE GRAB BAR, FASTENER, MOUNTING DEVICE,
OR SUPPORTING STRUCTUAE. [2013 CBC 11B-608]

IF ANY DASCREPANCIES BETWEEN THIS DETAIL AND THE APPLICABLE SECTION(S) OF CODE ARISE -
THE CODE SHALL GOVERN.

ADA GRAB BAR REQUIREMENTS

ERR \5

—- INSULATE OR COVER HOT WATER &

17 MIN,

25" MAX.

DRAIN PIPES PER CBC 1186065
NO SHARP EDGES OR ABRASIVE
SURFACES

" CLEARFLOOR

i

SPACGE

29" MIN.
" MAX.
40" MAX.

KNEE CLEARANCE L3 % TOE CLEARANCE

PLAN VIEW

56" MiIN @ WALL-MOUNYED W.C.

PER PLANS

MULTI-STALL RESTROOM CLEARANCES

s = 10"

<t e ——— MIRROR MOUNTING HEIGHT TO BOTTOM
" . JUNTEDW.C. }‘
59" MiN. @ FLOOR MOUNTEO W.C ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT EDGE OF REFLECTIVE SURFACE
. 4rMIN, /-~ SIDE GRAB BAR {54 TYP) S— — PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER MOUNTING
-~ 12013 CBC 1B-608) | SCHEDULED WATER CLOSET HEIGHT TO CENTER OF DISPENSER
Xz ‘WITH FLUSH HANDLE ON WIDER .. OPENING. LOCATE ON WALL PER PLAN
. SIDE [2013 CBC 118-604.61 1 -
3 _ JLATE OR COVER HOT WATER & DRAIN
2 £12 FIPES PER CBC 116-608.5. NO SHARF
B % 2 / = EDGES OR ABRASIVE SURFACES
& -} &
i J\ ;7 o~
[
| accessiBLE ToRET PARTITION
REAR GRAR BAR (16" TYP 4 Lk
REFER TO DETAIL 6T2.5
[2013 CAC 1186087 & MAX, & MIN, e LINE OF REQUIRED CLEAR AGCESS SPACE
SECTION.
g " MIN. LR,
z o p NOTE: ALL OPERABLE PARTS AND ACCESS OPENRNGS FOR ALL TOLET
| R — ACCESSORIES SHALL BE WITHIN 40° OF THE FINISH FLOOR.
LI COATHOOK, TYP. ALL DOORS
g —— SINK'WITH LEVER STYLE FAUCET HANDLES;
""" MAX. 8 12" DEPTH (CBC 118308.4)
NONACCESSIBLE GOMPARTMENT ,
PER PLANS TOLET PARTITION - PARTITION OR WALL (WHERE DCCURS)
0"TYP. — SCHEDULED WATER CLOSET j N
pras ---FACE OF COUNTERTOP EDGE
! : ClR
1. WHEN REOUIRED, PROVIDE AN AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT IN COMPLIANCE : .
WITH 11B-604.8.2. [2013 CBC 148-213.3.1] i — 30" WIDE X 48° LONG CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
2. REFER TODETAR. /72.5 FOR ADDSTIONAL INFORMATION AND SHEEY T23, : 4
3 REFER TOPLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR TOLET ACCESSORY LOCATIONS.
4 REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS MANVAL FOR FIXTURE & FINISH SPECIFICATIONS.
5. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF FINISH, UN.O., PLAN VIEW

ACCESSIBILITY FOR SINK IN COUNTER

EER

ACCESSIBILITY FOR WALL~HUNG SlNK <®
17”2 =

2

@@@0@

24" MIN.
-

FACE OF WALL

45" MAX.

16 SIE REAGH

FRONT REACH
CENTERLINE

TT. q TOP OF CONTROL OF CONTROL
N
k!

467 MAX.

EI
gao-»m h__»

)l
MAX.

CLEAR

M | S [PAssace

)

MIN.

QTHERWISE COVERED.

WATER CLOSET, DIMENSION TO TOP OF TOLET SEAT. (F) HOTATER A0 DRAN FIPES SHALL BE INSUATED OR

GRAB BAR, DIMENSION TD CENTER OF TUBE AND 1-1/2° CLEAR TO FINISH WALL.

TOlLET PAPER DISPENSER, DIMENSION TO CENTER OF LOWEST ROLL. RECESS
ISPENSER AS NOT TO PROJECT IN TO REQUIRED FIXTURE GLEARANCE.

TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER, DIMENSION TO CENTER OF PAPER DISPENSER.

PAPER TOWEL D N

OF PAPER DISPENSER.

(8) MIRROR, DIMENSION TO BOTTOM EDGE OF REFLECTIVE SURFACE.

WALL LAVATORY. 29" HIGH, 30" WIDE & 8° DEEP KNEE SPACE CLEARANCE, AND
MIN. § HIGH, 30° WIDE & 17° MIN. DEEP TOE CLEARANCE.

SWITCHES, COMMUNICATION AND RECEPTACLE CONTROLS. HEIGHT
S BASED ON REACH CONDITIONS,

@ SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL, DIMENSION TO CENTER OF UNIY.

COMBINATION PAPER TOWEL DISPI

. = SEE DETAL JT2.6

@0 &

DIMENSION TO CENTER OF PAPER DISPENSER.

DISPENSING MACHINES, DIMENSION TO HIGHEST OPERABLE PARTS.

ACCESSIBLE ELONGATED FRONT URINAL, DIMENSION TO BOWL LIP
AND BOWL MUST EXTEND 14° MIN. 17° MAX. FROM WALL.

RECEPTACLE, @ DRINKING FOUNTAIN, DIMENSION TO BUBBLER.
SEE DETAIL &/T25

(F) TOLET PARTITION, STYLE AS INDIGATED ON FLANS.
(Q) ST SOUNTER, 26" HIGH S0 WIDE AND & DEEP WNEE
SPACE CLEARANCE. - SEE DETAIL 2/T2.5

ACCESSIBLE PUBLIC TELEPHONE, DIMENSION TGO HIGHEST OPERABLE PART.

RNOTE - NOT ALL FIXTURES SHOWN ARE USED ON THIS PROJECT,
REFER ALSO TO PLANS FOR REQUIREMENTS.

'FO!LET AND BATHING ROOM CL

ACILITES
TORET FACILITIES AND BATHNG FACUT IES. W“ERE TORET
PROVIOED IN FACILITIES PERMITTED B! 108.2.3 IM"J‘L“STORY BUILDINGS AN

Tl s ON ASTORY CONNECTED BY AN ACCESSIBLE
2, RE SEPARATE TORLET FACHLITIES PROVIDED FOR THE L
WHE 1[l=8 AdE Vil FOI EXCLUSIVE USE OF SEPARATE USER
THE EACH USER GROUP SHALI

OEPTIONS  AND 2 NOT 70 COMNEGT $TGRIES B
BATHING FACILITEES SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE E

TOWET FACILITIES SERVING

BATHING ROOMS. WHERE BATHING

ARE PROVIDI
119-003 TORET AND BATHING ROOMS. JCBC 118-213.2 ﬁEE B(CEFTIDN
TOILET ROOMS SHALL
URINALS OR ONE WATER &D&'T
N ONE SHOWER OR ONE SHOWER AND ONI
DOORS TO UNIiEXTDB.ET ROOMS AND UNISEX BA'

ARE PROVIDED, Ti Y WITH 118-213

HEY SHALL COMPL
FACILITIES AND BATHING FACILITIES ARE
TOI.ET FAG!LITIESAND
ROUTE TO

L COMPLY WITH 118-213 TOLET

FAGILITIES AND BATHING FACHLITIES. fCBC 1|l-2|l.|.1]
W TOILET ROOMS ARE O\HND, HTORET RDOﬂ SHALL OOMPL'&GY WITH 11560@TGLET‘AND

SHALL COMPLY WITH

, AND NQT M)RE THAN TWO

‘ONE URINAL, UNISEX BATHING ROOMS
E BATHTUB, ONE LAVATORY, N\D QWE

\THING ROOMS SHALL HAVE #

REOUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE.
ARTMENT, A DOOR IN ANY POSITION

OF THE DOCR SWING. [CBC

7. MIRRORS \TED ABCNE 'R'E LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE
REFLECTING SURFACE 40 RuCl

MUM ABOVE THE FlNlSNBFELDON. OR

HES MAXII
LOCATED ABOVE 'I'HE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED
FLECTING SURFACE 35 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR

\TED WITHIN ONE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SEC‘HDN 118-309
INCHES MlNWl:H AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE

SHELF NO HIGHER THAN 44 NCHES HNGMUM

4]
NAPKIN DISPENSERS, WASTE RECEPTACLES, OR OTHER ACCESSCRIES
LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE SHALL BE LOCATED ON AN

EQ
ACCESSISLE ROUTE. ALL OPERABLE PARTS, INCLUDING COIN SLOTS, SHALL BE 40 INCHES MAXIMUH
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOCR. BABY GHANGING STATIONS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY SECTION

118503 8 {SEE EXCEPTION} [CBC 118-313.5)

TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE TOILET ROOM CLEARANCES & MOUNTING HEIGHT ELEVATIONS

OF MY woRN,

lTECTS
0US1ICS

>

BOTO DESIGN ARCHITECTS, INC.
1508 17TH STREET, 15T FLOOR
SANTA MONICA, CA 50404
TEL 310 463 6400
FAX 310 453 6640

ARCHITECT STAMP:

BE HADUGHT O

BXP. 773117
C-21047

PERLOFF/
WEBSTER

1333-1335
S ABBOT KINNEY BLVD
VENICE, CA 90291
: Wo__oaE SUBMITTAL
! ] 080818 | PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL
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g
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GENERAL NOTES

DO NOT SCALE PRAWINGS

2 GCTOISSUE RF) (REQUEST FOR INFORMATION) FOR ITEMS THAT
ARE UNCLEAR, OR GONTRADICTORY. ANY ASSUMPTIONS SHOULD
BE IN WRITING & NO DEVIATIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS DR §PECS
SHALL BE ACCEPTED UNLESS APPROVED.

3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELO VERIFY ALL EXISTING
DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS. GC 7O NOTIFY ARCHITECTS
ARCHITELT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE COMMENCING ACOUSTICS
WORK.

4. ALL DIMENSIONS FROM FACE OF STUD UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

-3 PROVIDF STRUCTURAI STFFL & WOOD FRAMING PER
STRUCTURAL DWGS GG TO BRING TO ARGHITECTS ATTENTION BOTO DESIGN ARCHITECTS, INC.
ANY MAJOR DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

6 ALL STRUCTURAL FRAMING & MEMBERS SHOWN TO INDICATE 1508 17TH STREET' 1ST FLOOR
INTENT ONLY, REFER TO STRUGTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MEMBER SANTA MONICA, CA 80404
WNED‘EDETNLS- SHEATHING P TEL 310453 6400

7. PROVIDE FLYWOOD SHEN ER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

FOR WALLS WITH ONLY A PORTION DESIGNATED AS A SHEAR FAX 310 4536640
PANEL, PROVIOE CDX PLYWOOD TO ENSURE THAT WALL FINISHES
ARE SMODTH 3 FLUSH ON THE NON-SHEAR PORTION.

8 FIRE SPHINKLER SYSTEM 10 BE MODIFIED TO ACCOMMODATE
NEW PLAN. SPRINKLER CONTRAGTOR TO SUBMIT LAYOUT TO
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL. SEE FIRE SPRINKLER NOTES, SHEET
T2.2 FOR LAYGUT MODIFICATIONS.

-3 EXISTING BUILDING AND ALL NEW WORK TO FLLLY CONFORM WiTH
TITLE 24 HANDICAP REQUIREMENTS. ANY NON-CONFORMING
CONDITIONS TO BE MADE COMPLIANT, SEE DISABILITY ACCESS
NOTES SHEET T23.

" 10, SEE SHEET A12.1 FOR WALL TYPES & DETALS.

e 1. PREP ALL NEW WALLS FOR PAINT PER INTERIOR SPEC & ENSURE

\8 RECESSED ENTRY ALL SURFACES ARE FREE Qf DEFEGTS. PROVIDE MINIMUM 2

COATS PRIMER & ADOITIONAL 2 COATS FINISH PAINT. EGGSHELL

SOUTH EXTERIOR ELEVATION FINISH ON WALLS & FLAT FINISH ON CEW.INGS, TYPICAL.

______ L 3 12.  PROVIDE POWER, GAS & WATER FINAL CONNECTIONS FOR ALL
W= APPLIANCES & PLUMBING FIXTURES PER CODE REQUIREMENTS &
MFR RECOMMENDATIONS.

KEYNOTES
1.

(N} 4°0° X 80" SKVLIGHT & SHAFTWALLS ABOVE. RE: DETAIL
‘"}mﬂ%’g&i’#&?ﬁ _ (N)CEILING JA121. FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL
oEn smrmmus 2. {N)40" X B0 SKYLIGHT ABOVE. RE: DETAIL ¥A12.1. FRAMING

UCTURAL PER STRUCTURAL
(N} DEMISING WALL
AREA OF () GYP BD CEILING ABOVE. FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL
LINE OF CEILING ABQVE
(E) TRUSS ABOVE
{E) SKYLIGHT ABOVE
(E) BRICK MASONRY EXTERIOR WALL
(N} WOOD POST. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
(N} RECESSED ACCESSIALE ENTRY RUNNING SLOPE OF GROUND
(E)ELEC. (ALLEY) SURFACE SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20; CROSS-SLOPE OF

ROOM. WALKONG SURFACE SHALL NOT 8E STEEPER THAN 1:48.

11, (N) STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM TO MATCH (E) BUILDING

EXT. GRADE +- 3-1 112° STANDARD
A V.LF. e
A (E) SLAB AT+0.0 LEGEND

BF axewOR"

®

#107

14" = 10"

! v
——t

ENLARGED PLAN @ BATH #107 @

SePNPOLW

=

1 =10°

(ABBOT KINNEY BLVD)

2141 12" VF

B
<)

@

(E) SLAB AT -1-11 12"
VIF

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

ot

(N)FULL HEIGHT WALL

BUILDING SECTION

18" =1-0° 2

PERLOFF/

(N) FULL HEIGHT DEMISING WALL, RE: 1/A12.1

WEBSTER
1333-1335

(N 307K 77 PANTED WOOP DOOR S ABBOT KINNEY BLVD
{N) 36" WIDE WOOD DOOR. MATCH (E) BULDING VEN|CE, CA 90291

STANDARD. TEMPERED FULL LIGHT.
NG __DATE SUBMITTAL

PAINT @ WALLS & GYP BRD CEILINGS; (2) COATS A oRme PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL
PRIMER + {2} COATS PAINT TYP; SEM-GLOSS @
BATH WALLS, EGGSHELL @ ALl OTHER WALLS,
FLAT @ ALL CELINGS

MER: DUNN EDWARDS, COLOR: WHISPER WHITE

{N} INTERIOR PARTITION WALL, RE: 2/A12.1

b 347 MAX,
40" MAX

m I' AREA OF WORK
- A

DR 2016-2937
P

%6 WALL TILE, GLAZED CERAMIC TR E
DALTILE OR EQUAL, COLOR TBD

6°x24* PORCELAIN WALL TILE, NEMC “NATURAL
TREND®, BLACK

NOT BE LD O ANY OTHE!

AMERICAN STANDARD "MADERA' 164" HEIGHT, 1.1
GPF FLUSHOMETER TOILET

NTERIOR ELEVATIONS @ BATH #102

e =1

@ °*

/

T80

AMERICAN STANDARD ‘LUCERNE' SINK

ABBOT KINNEY BLVD

AMERICAN STANDARD 'SERIN' SENSOR-
OPERATED PROXIMITY LAVATORY FAUCET,
DECK-MOUNT

/

PAIPM: BT/LR
AMERICAN STANDARD 'DECORUM' WALL-HUNG u

DRAWN BY: R
LAVATORY WITH EVERCLEAN PROJECT NUMBER: 214114

MUSTEE CR APPROVED EQUAL MOP SERVICE

BASIN #63M, WHITE 18T FLOOR PLAN /
MUSTEE OR APPROVED EQUAL SERVICE FAUCET BUILDING SECTION /
#53.6004, CHROME EXTERIOR ELEVATION
T80 { ENLARGED
BATHROOM PLANS &
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

.

-

Single Jurisdiction
d by
O 6 9000668 6 @e@@ﬁ

cus Angeles City Planming
COASTAL ZONE PLAN APPROVAL
[0 Dual Jurisdiction

Appie -
Date

DR 201622937

File N~

e’
_ENLARGED PLAN @ BATH#102 S , 1ST FLOOR PLAN /"
1 =149 \ o T o - T 18 = {07 \\D

A2.1
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GROUND FLR. FRMG. & FDN. PLAN

SCALE: W =10
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MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS

Framing:

2 x Studs D.F, Larch Standard

4 x & smaller D.F. Larch "No. 2° UON.

6x D.F. Larch "No. 1* U.O.N.

G.L. Bm. to be 24F-V4

PSt to be Paralam by Trus-Joist MacMillan

Plywood To Comply w/ PS |-95:

Roof:  1/2" 24/0, APA Rated Shtg. Exp. 1
Floor: 314" 40/20, APA Rated Shig. Exp. 1
Wall. 1/2 32/16, Struet 1, Exp. 1

Simpson Strong-Bolt2 Anchors to compg with B.R. #25891 or equal.
Epoxy Grout to be Simpson SET-XP R.R. #25744 or equal.

Legend

Indicates: 2 x 4 @ 16"0.C. One Pc. Full
Hi. Sole To Dhl. T. R U.ON.

X Indicates: 172" Struct, 1 PW. w?
10d @ 6°0.C. Edges
10d @ 12°0.G. Field, UO.N.

Indicates: Edge Nailing different than
above w/ 3 x @ Panel Edges
Struct. Observ Required

o Indicates: Wd. col. biw. U.O.N.
simp) Indicales: Simpson Co.

“Strang-Tie" connectars

£ Indicates: (E) Ftg.

Y L o —
oGyeszd
ol En b3S
O °
ag .,
s . &
g4 2 5B
o d4,
g,
E gEt8
ne
288=ds
EOONFEE

1331-1335 ABBOT KINNEY BLVD.
1.OS ANGELES, CA 90291

(PHASE 2)

GROUND FLR. FRMG.
& FDN. PLAN

PLAN CHECK™
SUBMITTAL #1 1

Job#: 10088
Date: 08.08.16
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

ST

1334 ABUOY KINKFY PHASE 2
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Legend

Indicates: 2 x 4 @ 160.C. One Pc. Full
Hi. Sale To Dbl. T RU.ON.

[ — Indicates: 1/2" Struct. 1 PW. w/

N

a

(52

10d @ 6"0.C. Edges
10d @ 12°0.C. Field, UON.

.Indicates: Edge Naliling ditferent than
above w/ 3 x @ Panel Edges
Struct. Observ Required

Indicales: Wd. col. biw. UQ.N.

Indicates: Simpson Co.
“Strang-Tie" conneclors

i
i
1
;
|
|
1
I
GE E
wd H
o !
-9
g s
e i
S i,
Qo
8
20
=0
S
=
@
&
—
Z o
Z o
¥ o
[ [=2]
(o]
2 S
2y
; o]
v g
o Ll by
22
s
L] < u')
- <
I
- -~ E'/
=z
<C
|
[a T
(O}
=
o
[N
L
Q
@]
o
i
S
8816 supMTTAL 21 |
| Job#: 10088
Date: 08.08.16
Scale: 1/4" = 1-Q"

S3

1335 ANBOT KINNEY PHASE 2



coshida
Typewritten Text
7

coshida
Typewritten Text
8


2 3%k AGNNDE LORAV SEE1 8 8

: bS ' : 'VS h) ¢ ¥S it ¢ ¥S . PS8 . . ¥S -

INON0nL = .1 2e3s

. | oos (@ c
91°80'80 91eQ e >
88001 :#9of | s - b
. ; woEE
ETME LY T BTRELLNT T T

e e e $OPLE WP TOLE &
PURH NALOHSATELrE " 7 SOBTCR WD LE &
DG NALOHS / JIBiwE

Dosepse

VOSEFRT

erog|m vy T ’

ToserT@ ot T gRy

STIV.130 WHNLONYLS
5
.
=
2
J
7

e oo e e vkl
. vorem
T o mHTIE
— — —_
F O w
= v w
—
n = [} -
: GZ') a; yosmewxz T
m
L
T oosierre
O w
> O
w
8 ra e e P
® % i VS\.; , ¥S ) ¢ ¥S i PS
Q A A \ H 9 i e
3]
[ pod
<
o
- |
gyEse8s |
oREVEE
e85 EC
8 3z
B o
e £ .2
loocg )

;vS /8 [ ¥S /8. 7S
g d | d !
ALMYID BOA NANOME LON Saer IR \‘ 3 / n T N g or vy i
J— . SNIo NO Rty SAvId NO CEIVIEN -
\ - Possrrz U TROCE TNV & BuE 93003 TaNvE @
T '35 "Ohdeid M TV NUE - "Oltls 6 TIVAN US KT v | ey
. ) /
s .Y
" i
[T i I
= - - w:‘"’”'!: L T aar~veuw aseny
et Yuea WOLLOB e (@) T ‘jédi?:“w‘uﬁe aws@— | O WD BE T
[=2) L oS (v e TO @ [T wAL (3] - oxe
J ! Toow e aeR - . =1 - =<
e o L = ‘ToM@ene T
4] ] ) ; To8 o o
OIS FENS [ . | - ! saxmmndza T L
s Bl 939 1 L it o ; )
Nonvasware -0 Y g 4 3 BHIHLO AR 'giwind S B (N 77
avomHo - = .
‘o0 earm () "~ ALY wontruve -7 [ AN
Lk L
- L’{ L SN NOWHCD . STeN NOWHOD
5’6 & ovigesnaL e - - 7 el HUDNET TYI# NG 360 R HLENTT TV AND 387

K

T UNOT DO 2 & FOLM M ZA WNON 20 D @ FO. M Md XA



coshida
Typewritten Text
8

coshida
Typewritten Text
8


' ‘ Seanwed H=B-lg

oe | RECEIVED

_South Coast Region

CASENO.. _ DIR- 201 — |370-CEX

TO: California Coastal Commission
South Coastal Distrtht _ :
- 200 Oceangate, 10" Floor ~ y Period Endis at 5:00pm on
Long Beach, CA 90802-4302 ‘ Appea‘ P — :
(562) 590-5071 S-2\ - \b

FROM: Los Angeles Department of City Planning
Development Services Center (DSC)
201 North Figueroa Street -
Los Angeles, CA 90012

SUBJECT: COASTAL EXEMPTION—SINGLE JURISDICTION AREA ONLY

Under no circumstances shall a Coastal Exemiption be issued for the following scopes of work:
« Remodels which involve the removal of 50% or more of existing exterior walls
Addition, demolition, removal or conversion of any whole residential units (unless required by LADBS)
Projects which involve significant grading or boring in a Special Grading or Landslide area
Any change of use (to a more or less intensive use)

® o e

OWNERIAPPLICANT TO COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING (type, prlnt or f' ] out on-lme)

PROJECT ADDRESS | 335 Ablad Kinney — — P
; b chryrotea ¥ o
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LoT [/ BLOCK _ ¢ TRACT S un au;i TR e 2

ZONE: C2-1- 0 =CA  CcOMMUNITY PLAN: _Vewn1 ¢ € ,
PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK: [N) j_h"{r ic w:" l € ransecd f/o@r- VZS,‘ (AJ) f?{cy‘-’l ce (
. FQOOMI, [N) Exdecive oy «F eledccl rocym replece ((; ) eXRrior Wmeldd

(N Giccessible € adry
, /

RELATED PLAN CHECK NUMBER(s): [0t - 30000-0 7076

Note: If there is related work to be pulled under a separate permit, piease lnclude in_the above project
description. The reason for this is so Pianning Staff can evaluate the project as a whole and to avoid
having to apply for another CEX for any subsequent permits related to the original scope of W,Q\l’k.

Applicant Name: dﬁ“-’\ U”f}“f
1155 o o (?MP‘L (O'!v‘{ J7E 7o

Mailing Address:

- Phone Number: %1% Boo S &50 E-mail Address: |« 9e " € ¢ neshoa [€sdete 0
"

Signature: me_
/
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THIS SECTION FOR OFFICE USE GNLY

This apphcatlon has been reviewed by the staff of the Los Angeles Department of Cnty Planmng in accordance
with the provisions of Section 3010 of the California Coastal Act. A determination has been made that a
Coastal Development Permit is not reqmred for the preceding described project based on the fact that it does
‘not: (1) involve a risk of adverse environmental effect, (2) adversely affect public access, or (3) involve a
change in use contrary to any policy of this division pursuant to Title 14 of the California Administrative Code,
and qualifies for an exemption under one or more of the categories checked below.

D Improvements to Existing Singie-Family ReSIdences This includes interior.and exterior improvements,
additions, and uses which are accessory to a smgle-famny residence (e.g. garages, pools, fences, storage).

This does not include the increase or decrease in the number of residential dwelling units (including guest

+* houses),or retaining .walls. or, pools that may have a potential significant impact on coastal resources (i.e.
viewable from the public nght—of-way, involves a significant amount of grading or boring in Hillside, Landslide

or Special Gradlng areas), which may be rev:ewed on a case-by-case basis.

E/ Improvements to Any Emstmg Structure Other Than A Single-Family Residence. For duplex or
~.  multifamily residential uses, this includes interior and exterior improvements, additions and uses which are
accessory to the resndentlal use (e.g. garages, pools, fences, storage sheds), but does not include the
increase or decrease in the number of residential dwelling units, or retaining walls or pools that may have a
potential significant impact on coastal resources (i.e. viewable from the public right-of-way, involves a
significant amount of grading or boring in Hillside, Landslide or Special Grading areas), which may be
reviewed on a case-by-case basis. For non-residential uses, this includes interior and exterior improvements
and building signage (excluding pole, pylon and off-site signs), but does not include any addition of square
footage or change of use (to a more or less intense use).

D Repair_or Maintenance. This includes replacement, repair and/or maintenance activities (i.e. re-roofing,
replacement of equipment, efc.) which do not result in any changes, enlargement or expansion.

D Demolitions required by LADBS. This includes projects which have been issued a Nuisance and |

Abatement or Order to Comply by the Department of Building & Safety requiring demolition due to an unsafe
or substandard condition. Please attach the Buﬂdmg & Safety Notice.

This exemption in no way excuses the applicant from complying with all applicable policies, ordinances,
codes and regulations of the City of Los Angeles. This exemption shall not apply if the project is not
consistent with local land use regulations. If it is found that the project description is not in conformance
with the actual project to be constructed or is not in conformance with Section 30610 of the California

Coastal Act, this exemption is nuli and void.

Michael LoGrande

Director of Planning A—'
Issued By: :
. e

Signature

/1/*?\6, Clamf Panmmcz /\rs;ﬂ-cﬂ—#

Print Name and Title

Date: (5‘%/18/2;0:6

e
Invoice No.: 24925 2 Receipt Number, __ O10 (5 70950
Attached:

Copy of invoice with Receipt No.
Copy of related Building & Safety Clearance Summary Worksheet(s)

~ CP-1608.3 CEX (revised 8/1/2015)

Page20of 2
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